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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
Board of Education 
Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,  
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools  
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 
Opinions 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, 
Oklahoma, also known as Oklahoma City Public Schools (the District), as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's 
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
  
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the District, as of June 30, 2023, and the respective changes in 
financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America.  
  
Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the District and to 
meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 
As discussed in Note 6 of the basic financial statements, the District adopted GASB Statement No. 96, 
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, as of July 1, 2022. The District recorded 
subscription-based information technology arrangement related items and disclosures in the financial 
statements as of July 1, 2022. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter.  
  
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
  
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as 
a going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
  
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
  
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, the schedule of the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, the 
schedule of the District’s contributions to Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System for pensions, the 
schedule of the District’s proportionate share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset), the schedule of the 
Districts contributions to the Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System for OPEB, and the budgetary 
comparison schedule for the General Fund as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to 
the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing 
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
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Supplementary Information  
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District's basic financial statements. The combining financial statements, and budgetary 
schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the combining financial statements, and budgetary schedules is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
  
Other Information  
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the introductory section but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor's 
report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we 
do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
  
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
  
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 5, 2024 
on our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
District's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
March 5, 2024  
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Within the management’s discussion and analysis of the Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma 
County, Oklahoma, also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools (the District) annual financial report, 
the District’s management provides narrative discussion and analysis of the financial activities of the 
District for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. The District’s financial performance is discussed and 
analyzed within the context of the accompanying financial statements following this section. The reports 
are prepared using the integrated approach as prescribed by Government Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements—and Management’s Discussion and Analysis—
for State and Local Governments, which also requires that certain comparative information between the 
current year and the prior year be presented. 
 
Unless specifically stated otherwise, all dollar amounts in this management’s discussion and analysis are 
expressed in thousands. 
 
Financial Highlights 
Key financial highlights for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 were: 
 
 The District’s Statement of Net Position (accrual basis) reported that assets and deferred outflows 

exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows by $517.8 million (net position) an increase of $5.6 million, or 
1.1% over the previous year end net position of $512.2 million. 

 
 General fund expenditures (budgetary basis) of $379.2 million were more than total revenues 

(revenues plus lapsed appropriations) of $370.2 million by $9.0 million, or 2.4% of total revenues. The 
fund balance decreased to $29.4 million, or 7.8% of total expenditures. 

 
 Standard & Poor’s (S&P’s) affirmed its ‘AA” annual bond rating on the District’s general obligation 

debt outstanding.  S&P views the outlook for this rating as stable.  
 
 Per State Department of Education accreditation as of October 1 of the fiscal year, student 

membership totaled 33,418, an increase of 1,297 students, or 4.0% over last year’s membership of 
32,121. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial 
statements, which are comprised of three components: 1) district-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains required and 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements. 
 
District-Wide Financial Statements 
The district-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the District’s assets, deferred 
outflows/inflows of resources and liabilities, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, 
increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator whether the financial position of 
the District is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents information on how the District’s net position changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, some revenues and 
expenses reported in this statement will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected 
taxes).  
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The district-wide financial statements display functions of the District that are principally supported by 
property taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities). 
 
The governmental activities of the District include regular education, special education, school nutrition 
services, school activity, transportation and administration. 
 
The district-wide financial statements can be found on pages 17 and 18. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District uses fund accounting to ensure and 
demonstrate compliance with finance-related laws and regulations. Within the basic financial statements, 
fund financial statements focus of the District’s most significant funds rather than the District as a whole. 
Major funds are reported separately while all other funds are combined into a single, aggregated 
presentation. 
 
All District funds are Governmental funds and are reported in the fund financial statements and 
encompass essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in the district-wide financial 
statements. However, unlike the district-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial 
statements focus on short-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of 
spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating 
the District’s short-term financing requirements. All of the District’s basic services are included here, such 
as regular education, special education, school nutrition, school activity, transportation and 
administration. Property taxes, federal grants, state grants and state funding provide the financing for 
most of these activities. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the district-wide financial statements, it 
is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented 
for governmental activities in the district-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better 
understand the long-term impact of the government’s short-term financing decisions. The Governmental 
Funds Balance Sheet and the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances each provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds 
and governmental activities. 
 
The Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 
Fund Balances are presented on pages 19 and 21. Major funds are presented separately, and nonmajor 
governmental funds are combined into a single column. Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor 
governmental funds are provided in a combining statement on pages 61 and 62. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the district-wide and fund financial statements. Notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 
23 through 50. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
The Required Supplementary Information (RSI) section presents information concerning the District’s 
budgeting process. The District adopts an annual appropriated budget for the following funds: general 
fund, building fund, school nutrition fund, bond funds, debt service fund and insurance fund. 
 
The District is required to present a budget to actual comparison schedule for both the general fund and 
each major special revenue fund with a legally adopted annual budget. A budgetary comparison schedule 
has been provided for the general fund, to demonstrate compliance with the budgets. There are no major 
special revenue funds with a legally adopted annual budget. 
 
Pension and OPEB information are also included in the required supplementary information. 
 
Supplementary Information 
The Supplementary Information section presents the detailed by fund nonmajor Other Governmental 
Funds Balance Sheet and Revenues and Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances, and budgetary 
comparison schedules for the nonmajor special revenue funds and other funds: building fund, bond funds, 
debt service fund and insurance fund. 
 
District-Wide Financial Analysis 
The following financial analysis discussion reports the District’s comparative results for Governmental 
Activities. As year-to-year financial information is accumulated on a consistent basis, changes in net 
position may be observed and used to discuss the changing financial position of the District as a whole. 
 
Net Position 
The District’s total net position at June 30, 2023 and 2022 was $517.8 million and $512.2 million, 
respectively. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, net position increased $5.6 million or 1.1%. As 
a result of the District recording its proportionate share of the net pension liability of the state-
administered Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System (OTRS) in accordance with GASB Statement No. 
68, the District is unable to report positive unrestricted net position. 
 
The largest portion of the District’s net position, $641.6 million (123.9% of total net position), reflects its 
net investment in capital assets. The District uses these capital assets to provide instruction, facilities and 
transportation services; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the 
District’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources 
needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves 
cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
 
Detailed financial information is available on page 17. 
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The following table provides a comparative summary of the District’s statements of net position as of 
June 30, 2023 and 2022: 
 

2023 2022

Current assets 548,952  $               439,198  $               
Capital assets and other noncurrent assets 714,649                   718,479                   

Total assets 1,263,601                1,157,677                

Deferred outflows of resources 136,156                   126,832                   

Current liabilities 92,032                     89,143                     
Long-term liabilities 591,003                   376,189                   

Total liabilities 683,035                   465,332                   

Deferred inflows of resources 198,909                   307,018                   

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 641,581                   626,359                   
Restricted 100,676                   102,993                   
Unrestricted (deficit) (224,444)                  (217,193)                  

Total net position 517,813  $               512,159  $               

Statements of Net Position 
Governmental Activities

 
 
The District’s total assets at June 30, 2023 were $1,263.6 million, an increase of $105.9 million, or 9.1%, 
over last year’s assets of $1,157.7 million. 
 

2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 285,890  $               186,680  $               
Investments 147                          25,025                     
Deposits held by a third party 52,814                     48,969                     
Accounts receivables, net of allowances 209,482                   178,024                   
Inventories 619                          500                          

Total current assets 548,952                   439,198                   

Land and construction 22,418                     16,457                     
Other capital and right-to-use assets, net of accumulated 

depreciation and amortization 688,908                   694,351                   
Other noncurrent assets 3,323                       7,671                       

Total noncurrent assets 714,649                   718,479                   

Total assets 1,263,601  $            1,157,677  $            

Total Assets 
Governmental Activities
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Current Assets 
The District’s current assets consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, investments, deposits held by 
a third party, receivables, and inventories. Current assets at June 30, 2023 were $549.0 million, an 
increase of $109.8 million, or 25.0%, over last year’s current assets of $439.2 million. Major 
transactions/factors were: 
 
 Increase of cash and cash equivalents of $99.2 million over prior year. 
 
 Decrease of investments of $24.9 million from prior year.  
 
 Increase of receivables of $31.5 million, primarily due to increases in property tax receivables of 

$30.2 million over prior year. 
 
Noncurrent Assets 
The District’s investment in capital assets includes: land; assets under construction; buildings and 
improvements; technology, appliances, and musical instruments; machinery, equipment, furniture and 
fixtures; and vehicles. Capital and right-to-use assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, 
at June 30, 2023 were $711.3 million, an increase of $0.5 million, or 0.1%, over last year’s total net 
capital assets of $710.8 million. Major transactions/factors were: 
 

 Increase for capital grants transfers of $1.0 million for buildings, improvements, and technology. 
 

 Increase for assets under construction activity of $18.6 million. 
 

 Increase for purchasing depreciable assets of $7.4 million.  
 

 Decrease for depreciation expense of $26.7 million. 
 
The following table provides a comparative summary of the District’s capital assets as of June 30, 2023 
and 2022: 
 

2023 2022

Land 3,993  $                       3,993  $                       
Assets under construction 18,425                         12,464                         
Buildings and improvements 660,010                       666,169                       
Technology, appliances, and musical instruments 7,777                           8,631                           
Machinery, equipment, furniture and fixtures 9,549                           8,212                           
Vehicles 10,352                         11,339                         
Subscription-based right-to-use assets 1,220                           -                              

Total capital assets 711,326  $                   710,808  $                   

Capital and Right-to-use Assets, Net of
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization

Governmental Activities

 
 
Additional information concerning the District’s capital and right-to-use assets is contained in Note 4 to 
the financial statements. 
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Total Liabilities 
The District’s total liabilities at June 30, 2023 were $683.0 million, an increase of $217.7 million, or 46.8%, 
above last year’s total liabilities of $465.3 million. The following table provides a comparative summary of 
the District’s liabilities as of June 30, 2023 and 2022: 
 

2023 2022

Current liabilities 37,797  $                 39,717  $                 
Current portion of long-term liabilities 54,235                     49,426                     

Total current liabilities 92,032                     89,143                     

Long-term portion of GO bonds 176,275                   101,985                   
Premium on bonds 2,046                       1,431                       
Accrued compensated absences 4,660                       4,647                       
Net pension liability 407,346                   268,126                   
Subscription liability 676                          -                           

Total noncurrent liabilities 591,003                   376,189                   

Total liabilities 683,035  $               465,332  $               

Total Liabilities 
Governmental Activities

 
 
Current Liabilities 
The District’s total current liabilities at June 30, 2023 were $92.0 million, an increase of $2.9 million, or 
3.3%, over last year’s total current liabilities of $89.1 million.  Major transactions/factors were: 
 

 Increase in the current portion of long-term obligations of $4.8 million. 
 

 Decrease in current liabilities of $1.9 million. 
 

Noncurrent Liabilities 
The District’s total noncurrent liabilities at June 30, 2023 were $591.0 million, an increase of $214.8 
million or 57.1%, over last year’s total noncurrent liabilities of $376.2 million. Major transactions/factors 
were: 
 

 Increase of net pension liability of $139.2 million. 
 

 Increase of the total long-term portion of general obligation bonds of $74.3 million, resulting from 
the 2023 general obligation bond sale of $126.0 million and the scheduled short-term repayment 
of $51.7 million for other existing general obligation bonds.   

 
Additional information concerning the District’s noncurrent liabilities is contained in Note 6 – Long-Term 
Liabilities and Note 8 – Employee Retirement Plans. 
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Outstanding Debt 
General obligation bond debt, including premiums, at June 30, 2023 was $230.0 million, an increase of 
$79.1 million or 52.4%, above last year’s total bond debt of $150.9 million. Changes in the outstanding 
debt balance reflect the net impact of any increases of debt for new bond sales and any reductions of 
debt for bond principal payments. Major transactions/factors were: 
 

 Increase for debt associated with the 2023 Bond Sale of $126.0 million.  
 

 Decrease for general obligation bond principal payments totaling $48.0 million. 
 
The following table provides a comparative summary of the District’s outstanding debt as of June 30, 
2023 and 2022: 
 

2023 2022

General obligation bonds 227,985  $               149,420  $               
Premium on bonds 2,046                       1,431                       

Total 230,031  $               150,851  $               

Outstanding Debt
Governmental Activities

 
 
Deferred Outflows of $136.1 million consists of items not yet charged to pension expense and OPEB 
expense and contributions from the employer after the measurement date but before the end of the 
employer’s reporting period. Deferred outflows of $0.1 million relates to debt refunding and equals the 
difference between the re-acquisition price and the net carrying amount of old debt. The deferred outflows 
will be recognized as a component of interest expense over the life of the old debt or the life of the new 
debt, whichever is shorter. 
 
Deferred Inflows of $175.7 million were recorded related to future property tax collections as projected 
based on the Oklahoma County lien date of January 1, 2023 as these will not be recognized as revenue 
until the year for which it is budgeted. Deferred inflows of $22.0 million were recorded related to items not 
yet recognized as a reduction of pension expense and OPEB expense. Deferred inflows of $1.2 million 
were related to lease revenue not yet recognized.  
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Financial Analysis of the District’s Activities 
The District’s statement of activities is reported on the accrual basis. Detailed financial information is 
available on page 17. The following table provides a comparative summary of the District’s statements of 
activities for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022: 
 

2023 2022
Program revenues:

Charges for services 3,579  $                   3,190  $                   
Operating grants and contributions 155,519                   190,330                   
Capital grants and contributions 959                          5,831                       

General revenues:
Property and other taxes 176,351                   167,451                   
State aid not restricted to specific purposes 134,634                   127,409                   
Support from other local governments, not restricted to specific purposes 4,656                       4,099                       
Interest, dividends and investment earnings 7,864                       195                          
Other 3,829                       3,900                       

Total revenues 487,391                   502,405                   

Expenses:
Instruction 213,549                   203,752                   
Support services 212,099                   195,277                   
Noninstructional services 26,200                     25,249                     
Facilities, acquisitions, and construction 26,569                     21,632                     
Other outlays 723                          444                          
Interest on long-term debt 2,597                       2,398                       

Total expenses 481,737                   448,752                   

Increase in net position 5,654                       53,653                     

Net position, beginning 512,159                   458,506                   

Net position, ending 517,813  $               512,159  $               

Statements of Activities
Governmental Activities
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Revenues 
The District’s total accrual basis revenues at June 30, 2023 were $487.4 million, a decrease of $15.0 
million, or (3.0%), below last year’s total revenues of $502.4 million. Major transactions/ factors were: 
 

 Revenue from operating and capital grants and contributions was $156.5 million, a decrease of 
$39.7 million or (20.2%), below prior year revenues of $196.2 million. 
 

 Revenue from property and other taxes was $176.4 million, an increase of $8.9 million or 5.3%, 
over prior year revenues of $167.5 million. 
 

 Revenue from state aid was $134.6 million, an increase of $7.2 million or 5.7%, over prior year 
revenues of $127.4 million. 
 

 Revenue from interest was $7.9 million, an increase of $7.7 million or 3,850%, above prior year 
revenues of $0.2 million. 

 
As graphically portrayed below, the District is heavily reliant on state aid to support operations. Property 
and other taxes support both general fund and building fund operations and provide proceeds for bond 
indebtedness. 
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Expenses 
The District’s total accrual basis expenses at June 30, 2023 were $481.7 million, an increase of $32.9 
million, or 7.3%, above last year’s total expenses of $448.8 million. 
 
Financial transactions benefiting the District that reflect both revenue and expense impact include the 
Federal Grant Programs (such as Title I) and on behalf teacher retirement contributions by the State of 
Oklahoma. These financial transactions are generally reflected within instructional costs classification. 
Major transactions/factors were: 
  

 Instructional costs were $213.5 million, an increase of $9.7 million or 4.8% above last year’s 
expenses of $203.8 million. 
 

 Support costs were $212.1 million, an increase of $16.8 million or 8.6% above last year’s 
expenses of $195.3 million.  
 

 Facilities costs were $26.6 million, an increase of $5.0 million or 23.1% above last year’s 
expenses of $21.6 million. 
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Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds 
Governmental funds: The focus of the District’s governmental funds is to provide information on short-
term inflows, outflows and balances of spendable resources. Long-term financial reporting, such as fixed 
assets and long-term debt, are adjusted back to revenue and expenditures to reflect only short-term 
activity. Such information is useful in assessing the District’s financing requirements. In particular, 
unassigned fund balances may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for 
spending at the end of the fiscal year. See pages 19 and 21 for detailed reporting. 
 
The District’s main sources of revenues by category are: 
 
 Local (including ad valorem, tuition and fees, investment earnings, rentals and reimbursements) 
 
 Intermediate (including County Four Mill Ad Valorem) 
 
 State (including state taxes and fees, state aid, state grants and state programs) 
 
 Federal (federal programs, projects, services and activities) 
 
 Other (reimbursements and other miscellaneous revenues) 
 
Other financing sources of governmental funds include bond sales, revenue transfers between funds and 
insurance recoveries. 
 

Total Revenues by Source 
2023 2022

Local sources 166,026  $               150,964  $               
Intermediate sources 12,012                     12,499                     
State sources 180,238                   166,549                   
Federal sources 128,811                   161,697                   
Other 219                          200                          

Total sources of revenue 487,306  $               491,909  $               

 
 
The District’s main activities by function are instruction, support services, noninstructional services, 
facilities acquisition and construction, other outlays, and debt service. The following table shows each 
activity’s total cost before any offsets for fees generated by the activities and intergovernmental aid 
provided for specific programs, as well as the financial burden that was placed on the State of Oklahoma, 
federal government, and the District’s taxpayers by each of these functions. 
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Total Expenditures by Function 
2023 2022

Instruction 204,966  $               199,578  $               
Support services 191,802                   188,995                   
Noninstructional services 25,680                     25,961                     
Facilities acquisition and construction 45                            119                          
Other outlays 1,848                       384                          
Debt service 50,500                     28,048                     
Capital outlay 56,458                     51,249                     

Total cost of service 531,299  $               494,334  $               

 
 
General Fund Budget Discussion 
In accordance with statutory requirements, prior to the end of the current fiscal year, the budget for the 
subsequent year is prepared and submitted to the Board of Education for approval prior to June 30. 
Budgets are established based on historical trend information that is adjusted for one-time budget 
increases that may have occurred, new or ending programs, legislative activity, local economic activity 
and any changes in priorities or initiatives by the Oklahoma City Public School Board of Education. 
 
Revenues 
In addition to evaluating historical trends, budget preparation incorporates the District’s student 
projections, prepared by the PRE (Planning, Research & Evaluation) department for the upcoming year. 
The three largest revenue streams for the District are state, local and federal funding.  A significant 
portion of state funding is through the State formula funding and is dependent on the WADM (Weighted 
Average Daily Membership) of the student projections. Federal funding is budgeted to authorize the full 
potential allocation of all federal programs.  All revenue projections are also evaluated based on any 
applicable factors that may be impactful including interest rates and state specific economic trends. 
 
Expenditures 
Similar to the revenue budgeting process, expenditure budgets are heavily reliant on trend information. 
Employee compensation and benefits are the largest expense of the District. Based on the projected 
increase or decrease of student enrollment, the related District instructional staffing is evaluated and may 
be adjusted. All expense projections are also evaluated based on any applicable factors that may be 
impactful including, teacher shortages, union negotiations and new legislative mandates.  
 
Economic Outlook 
During FY23, the District continued its commitment to maximizing student and classroom investments and 
incorporating equity into decision-making processes while protecting the District’s overall financial 
position. 
 
In FY24, OKCPS enrollment remained relative flat, decreasing .8%, 267 students, ending a 2-year run of 
steady growth. OKCPS leadership will continue to carefully evaluate legislative activity and monitor 
revenues and expenditures to ensure that the financial resources are aligned to meet our student’s 
academic and emotional needs. 
 
Looking forward, the Oklahoma State Board of Education approved a FY24 budget request of $3.90 
billion for common education, representing an increase of just over $600 million. $500 million would be 
used to increase the statewide funding formula, 57% going towards mandated pay raises. This request 
now goes to the Senate, the House, and the Governor’s office as they prepare and finalize the state 
budget. 
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The District's state funding is highly dependent on student enrollment and district weighted enrollment 
continues to decline while overall state weighted enrollment increases. District leadership will continue to 
carefully evaluate legislative activity and monitor revenues and expenditures to ensure that the financial 
resources are equitably aligned to meet our student’s academic and emotional needs. 
 
Contacting the District’s Financial Management 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors with 
a general overview of the District’s financials and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the 
money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, please 
contact: 
 

Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, 
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools 

Financial Services Department 
P.O. Box 36609 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73136 
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Governmental

Activities

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 285,890  $                              

Investments 147                                         

Restricted cash and cash eqiuvalents: deposits held by third party 52,814                                    

Receivables:

Delinquent/protested property taxes, net of allowance 10,446                                    

Property taxes—succeeding year, net of allowance 175,740                                  

Due from other governments 22,780                                    

Lease receivable 190                                         

Other, net of allowance 326                                         

Inventories 619                                         

Total current assets 548,952                                  

Noncurrent assets:

Capital assets:

Land and assets under construction 22,418                                    

Other capital and right-to-use assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization 688,908                                  

Net other postemployment benefits 2,296                                      

Lease receivable 1,027                                      

Total noncurrent assets 714,649                                  

Total assets 1,263,601                               

Deferred outflows of resources

Debt refunding related amounts 66                                           

Other postemployment benefits amounts 1,652                                      

Pension related amounts 134,438                                  

Total deferred outflows of resources 136,156                                  

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Warrants payable 2,904                                      

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 32,528                                    

Accrued interest payable 2,365                                      

Current portion of long-term obligations 54,235                                    

Total current liabilities 92,032                                    

Noncurrent liabilities:

General obligation bonds 176,275                                  

Premium on bonds 2,046                                      

Accrued compensated absences 4,660                                      

Net pension liability 407,346                                  

Subscription liabilities 676                                         

Total noncurrent liabilities 591,003                                  

Total liabilities 683,035                                  

Deferred inflows of resources

Property taxes—succeeding year 175,740                                  

Pension related amounts 21,100                                    

Other postemployment benefits amounts 899                                         

Lease revenue 1,170                                      

Total deferred inflows of resources 198,909                                  

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 641,581                                  

Restricted for:

Debt service 72,208                                    

Capital projects 3                                             

Building 5,521                                      

School nutrition 2,505                                      

Other postemployment benefits 2,296                                      

Other 18,143                                    

Unrestricted (deficit) (224,444)                                

Total net position 517,813  $                              

See notes to financial statements.  



 

18 

Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Net (Expense)
Revenue

and Changes in
Net Position

Operating Capital

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Functions/Programs
Governmental activities:

Instruction 213,549  $          1,294  $           49,769  $          -$                  (162,486)  $                
Support services 212,099              1,114               74,253              -                    (136,732)                    
Noninstructional services 26,200                1,171               21,423              -                    (3,606)                        
Facilities, acquisitions, and construction 26,569                -                  2,099                959                   (23,511)                      
Other outlays 723                     -                  7,975                -                    7,252                          
Interest on long-term debt 2,597                  -                  -                    -                    (2,597)                        

Total governmental activities 481,737  $          3,579  $           155,519  $        959  $               (321,680)                    

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 103,201                      
Property taxes, levied for debt service 44,821                        
Other 28,329                        

State aid not restricted to specific purposes 134,634                      
Support from other local governments, 

not restricted to specific purposes 4,656                          
Interest, dividends and investment earnings 7,864                          
Other 3,829                          

Total general revenues 327,334                      

Change in net position 5,654                          

Net position at beginning of year 512,159                      

Net position at end of year 517,813  $                  

See notes to financial statements.

Program Revenues
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Balance Sheet—Governmental Funds
June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Other Total
General Debt Service 2022 Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Bond Fund Funds Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 67,093  $          18,647  $          117,293  $        82,857  $          285,890  $        
Investments 147                   -                    -                    -                    147                   
Restricted cash and cash equivalents: 

deposits held by third party -                    52,814              -                    -                    52,814              
Receivables:

Delinquent/protested property taxes, 
net of allowance 6,566                2,993                -                    887                   10,446              

Property taxes—succeeding year, 
net of allowance 96,704              65,213              -                    13,823              175,740            

Due from other governments 22,693              118                   -                    203                   23,014              
Lease receivable 1,217                -                    -                    -                    1,217                
Other, net of allowance 57                     -                    -                    269                   326                   

Inventories 315                   -                    -                    304                   619                   
Total assets 194,792  $        139,785  $        117,293  $        98,343  $          550,213  $        

Liabilities
Warrants payable 2,528  $            -$                  19  $                 357  $               2,904  $            
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 26,800              -                    1,347                4,615                32,762              

Total liabilities 29,328              -                    1,366                4,972                35,666              

Deferred inflows of resources
Unavailable revenue—delinquent/protested 

property taxes 6,566                2,993                -                    887                   10,446              
Unavailable revenue—property taxes—

succeeding year 96,704              65,213              -                    13,823              175,740            
Unavailable revenue—due from other 

governments 2,165                -                    -                    419                   2,584                
Lease revenue 1,170                -                    -                    -                    1,170                

Total deferred inflows of 
resources 106,605            68,206              -                    15,129              189,940            

Fund balances
Nonspendable 315                   -                    -                    329                   644                   
Restricted 6,923                71,579              115,927            72,920              267,349            
Committed -                    -                    -                    4,634                4,634                
Assigned 5,887                -                    -                    359                   6,246                
Unassigned 45,734              -                    -                    -                    45,734              

Total fund balances 58,859              71,579              115,927            78,242              324,607            

Total liabilities, deferred inflows 

of resources and fund balances 194,792  $        139,785  $        117,293  $        98,343  $          550,213  $        

See notes to financial statements.  
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to Net Position
of Governmental Activities
June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Total governmental fund balances 324,607  $                  

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position are different because:

Capital and right-to-use assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported as assets in the governmental funds. 

Cost of capital and right-to-use assets 1,091,559  $               
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (380,233)                     711,326                      

Certain assets are not available to pay for current-period 
expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the funds.

Delinquent/protested property taxes, net of allowance 10,446                        
Due from other governments 2,584                          
Net other postemployment benefits 2,296                          15,326                        

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources are not due and payable in the current year and, therefore, 
are not reported in the governmental funds, as follows:

Deferred outflows of resources, debt refunding related amounts 66                               
Deferred outflows of resources, pension related amounts 134,438                      
Deferred outflows of resources, net other postemployment benefits 1,652                          
Deferred inflows of resources, net other postemployment benefits (899)                            
Deferred inflows of resources, pension related amounts (21,100)                       114,157                      

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and
payable in the current period and, therefore, are not reported as 
liabilities in the funds. Long-term liabilities consist of:

General obligation bonds payable (227,985)                     
Premium on bonds  (2,046)                         
Compensated absences (6,658)                         
Subscription liabilities (1,203)                         
Net pension liability (407,346)                     
Accrued interest (2,365)                         (647,603)                     

Net position of governmental activities 517,813  $                  

See notes to financial statements.  
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances—
Governmental Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Other Total

General Debt Service 2022 Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Bond Fund Funds Funds

Revenues:

Local sources 97,103  $              46,932  $              1,680  $                20,311  $              166,026  $            

Intermediate sources 12,012                  -                        -                        -                        12,012                  

State sources 178,663                -                        -                        1,575                    180,238                

Federal sources 104,546                -                        -                        24,265                  128,811                

Other 196                       -                        -                        23                         219                       

Total revenues 392,520                46,932                  1,680                    46,174                  487,306                

Expenditures:

Current:

Instruction 204,853                -                        2                           111                       204,966                

Support services 175,737                -                        279                       15,786                  191,802                

Noninstructional services 1,410                    -                        -                        24,270                  25,680                  

Facilities, acquisitions, and construction 18                         -                        -                        27                         45                         

Other outlays 1,636                    -                        -                        212                       1,848                    

Debt service:

Principal payments -                        47,435                  -                        -                        47,435                  

Subscription-based IT payments 535                       -                        -                        -                        535                       

Interest and fiscal charges 12                         2,518                    -                        -                        2,530                    

Capital outlay:

Instruction 9,363                    -                        184                       30                         9,577                    

Support services 3,821                    -                        86                         13,592                  17,499                  

Noninstructional services -                        -                        -                        976                       976                       

Facilities, acquisitions, and construction 145                       -                        3,202                    25,045                  28,392                  

Other outlays 14                         -                        -                        -                        14                         

Total expenditures 397,544                49,953                  3,753                    80,049                  531,299                

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

(under) expenditures (5,024)                   (3,021)                   (2,073)                   (33,875)                 (43,993)                 

Other financing sources:

Bond issuances -                        -                        118,000                8,000                    126,000                

Initiation of subscription-based arrangements 1,141                    -                        -                        -                        1,141                    

Premium on bond issuances -                        1,431                    -                        -                        1,431                    

Insurance recoveries 43                         -                        -                        5                           48                         

Total other financing sources 1,184                    1,431                    118,000                8,005                    128,620                

Net change in fund balances (3,840)                   (1,590)                   115,927                (25,870)                 84,627                  

Fund balances, beginning of year 62,699                  73,169                  -                        104,112                239,980                

Fund balances, end of year 58,859  $              71,579  $              115,927  $            78,242  $              324,607  $            

See notes to financial statements.  
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund
Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Net changes in fund balances - total governmental funds 84,627  $                    

Amounts reported for governmental activities and the statement of activities
are different because:

Capital outlays to purchase or build capital assets or right-to-use assets are reported
in governmental funds as expenditures. However, for governmental activities,
those costs are shown in the statement of net position and allocated over their 
estimated useful lives as annual depreciation expense in the statement activities. 
This is the amount by which the capital outlays exceeded depreciation, amortization,
and retirements in the period.

Capital outlay expenditures capitalized 26,646  $                    
Depreciation and amortization expense (27,265)                       
Contributed capital 540                             (79)                              

Repayments of principal on long-term liabilities are expenditures in governmental
funds but reduce long-term liabilities in the statement of net position and do
not affect the statement of activities. Also, governmental funds report the
effect of premiums, discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued,
whereas these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of
activities. Proceeds from the sale of new bonds are other financing sources
in the governmental funds but have no impact on the statements of activities.

Payments on subscription liabilities 535                             
Issuance of subscription liabilities (1,141)                         
Principal payments and amortization of bond premium 48,251                        
Proceeds from the sale of bonds and premium on the issuance of bonds (127,431)                     (79,786)                       

Because some revenues (property taxes and certain other income) will not be
collected for several months after the District's fiscal year ends, they are not
considered as "available" revenues in the governmental funds and are instead
deferred inflows of resources. They are, however, recorded as revenues in
the statement of activities. (1,102)                         

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of
current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures
in governmental funds.

Compensated absences (20)                              
Interest expense recognized in the statement of activities (886)                            
Net other postemployment benefit expense (64)                              
Pension expense, net of state on-behalf payments of $15.1 million 2,964                          

Change in net position of governmental activities 5,654  $                      

See notes to financial statements.  
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of operations: Oklahoma County School District No. I-89, Oklahoma City Public Schools (the 
District), is a corporate body for public purposes created under Title 70 of Oklahoma Statutes and, 
accordingly, is a separate entity for operating and financial reporting purposes. The District is part of the 
public school system of Oklahoma under the general direction and control of the Oklahoma State 
Department of Education. The general operating authority for the public school system is the Oklahoma 
School Code contained in Title 70, Oklahoma Statutes. The District is a primary government that has a 
separately elected governing body, is legally separate and is fiscally independent of other state or local 
governments. The governing body of the District, the Board of Education, is composed of elected 
members. The Superintendent is appointed by the Board and is the chief executive officer of the District. 
 
Significant accounting policies: The accounting and reporting policies of the District conform to 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for state and local governments. 
Generally accepted accounting principles for school districts are defined as those principles promulgated 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 
 
Significant accounting and reporting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying financial 
statements are as follows: 
 
Reporting entity: As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, the basic financial statements present the reporting entity, which consists of the primary 
government, organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, and other 
organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government are 
such that exclusion would cause the District’s basic financial statements to be misleading. The District 
has not identified any organizations that should be included in the District’s reporting entity. 
 
District-wide and fund financial statements: The district-wide financial statements (the statement of 
net position and the statement of activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the 
District. Essentially all interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental 
activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported 
separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for 
support. The District does not report any business-type activities. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segments are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who 
purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or 
segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among 
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 
 
Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 
 
Governmental funds: Governmental funds are used to account for all or most of the government’s 
general activities, including the collection and disbursement of earmarked monies (special revenue 
funds), the acquisition or construction of general fixed assets (capital project funds), and the servicing of 
general long-term debt (debt service funds). 
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 
 
 General Fund: The General Fund is established as the District’s primary operating fund and is used 

to account for all financial transactions except for those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
Major revenue sources include local property taxes, state funding under the foundation and incentive 
aid program, and federal and state restricted monies that must be expended for specific programs. 

 
 Debt Service Fund: The Debt Service Fund (the Sinking Fund) is established to account for the local 

property tax proceeds levied specifically for debt service retirement and related investment interest 
earnings and the general obligation bond debt obligations and payments. 

 
 2022 Bond Funds: The 2022 Bond Funds, capital projects funds, are established to account for the 

various general obligation bond sale proceeds and expenditures as authorized by the voters on 
November 8, 2022.  These resources are used exclusively for acquiring school sites, constructing and 
equipping new school facilities, renovating and adding additional flexible space to existing facilities, 
enhancing safety and security, equipping district athletic and fine arts programs, acquiring furniture 
and fixtures, acquiring technology and transportation equipment.  The total bond issue authorized by 
the voters was $955 million, and consisted of the following separately approved propositions: 

 
 Proposition 1:  $936 million for capital improvements, new schools, added space, regional 

stadium, technology infrastructure upgrades, staff and student technology equipment, athletic and 
fine arts equipment and uniforms, as well as school building maintenance, including roofing, 
heating, air conditioning, safety improvements, and general equipment; 

 
 Proposition 2:  $19 million to replace school buses and update the support vehicle fleet. 

 
The District reports the following nonmajor governmental funds: 
 
 Building Fund: The Building Fund, a special revenue fund, is established to account for the 

proceeds of the local property taxes levied specifically for the Building Fund. These resources may be 
used for building operations and maintenance including supplies, services and personnel. 

 
 School Nutrition Services: The School Nutrition Services program, a special revenue fund, is 

established to account for revenues collected, including federal and state, for meals served, and for 
associated costs of the program. 

 
 Gifts and Endowments Fund: The Gifts and Endowments Fund, a special revenue fund, is 

established to account for any receipt of assets by way of philanthropic foundations, individuals, or 
private organizations for which no repayment or special service to the contributor is expected. Income 
derived from such funds may be expended, but the principal must remain intact. 
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 2007 Bond Funds: The 2007 Bond Funds, a capital project fund, is established to account for the 
various general obligation bond sale proceeds and expenditures as authorized by the voters on 
October 9, 2007. These resources are used exclusively for acquiring school sites, constructing and 
equipping new school facilities, renovating existing facilities, enhancing safety and security, and 
acquiring technology and transportation equipment. The total bond issue authorized by the voters 
was $248.3 million, and consisted of the following separately approved propositions: 

 
 Proposition 1: $212 million for capital improvements for elementary school gymnasiums, 54 new 

classrooms, and routine maintenance; 
 

 Proposition 2: $21 million to provide network system upgrades to better track and evaluate 
students and update and add library materials; 

 
 Proposition 3: $7.3 million to replace school buses more than 10 years old and update the 

support vehicle fleet; and 
 

 Proposition 4: $8 million to improve safety and security equipment throughout the District. 
 
 2016 Bond Funds: The 2016 Bond Funds, capital project funds, are established to account for the 

various general obligation bond sale proceeds and expenditures as authorized by the voters on 
November 8, 2016. These resources are used exclusively for maintaining, renovating, and equipping 
school facilities, enhancing safety and security, and acquiring technology and transportation 
equipment. The total bond issue authorized by the voters was $180 million, and consisted of the 
following separately approved propositions: 

 
 Proposition 1: $106.34 million for school building maintenance, including roofing, heating, air 

conditioning, safety improvements, and general equipment; 
 

 Proposition 2: $54.46 million for technology infrastructure upgrades, student and testing labs, and 
computers; and 

 
 Proposition 3: $19.20 million to replace school buses and update the support vehicle fleet. 
 

 Casualty Flood Insurance Recovery Fund: The Casualty Flood Insurance Recovery Fund, a capital 
projects fund, was established July 2, 2007 by Board of Education Resolution in order to establish a 
reserve for repairs or replacement of District property that has been destroyed or damaged or lost by 
a hazard or cause which is either excluded from coverage in the policy of the insurance procured by 
the District or which falls within the self-insured retention (deductible) of the policy. 

 
 School Activity Fund: The School Activity Fund is a special revenue fund established to account for 

all financial transactions related to the fundraising efforts of students and District-sponsored groups. 
 
Basis of accounting, measurement focus, and financial statement presentation: The government-
wide statement of net position and statement of activities financial statements are reported on the accrual 
basis of accounting using the economic resources measurement focus. Revenues are recorded when 
earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash 
flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are budgeted. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider 
have been met. 
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

The Balance Sheet—Governmental Funds and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 
Fund Balances: Governmental Funds financial statements are reported on the modified accrual basis of 
accounting using the current financial resources measurement focus. Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 
 
All revenues are considered available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal 
period. Property tax and other revenues collected within the time frame noted are therefore susceptible to 
accrual and have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period to the extent the availability 
criteria discussed above was met. 
 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, 
debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences, pensions, and 
other postemployment benefit obligations, are only recorded when the payment is due. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents and investments: The District considers all cash on hand, demand 
deposits, interest-bearing checking accounts, high yield savings accounts, and highly liquid investments 
with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash and cash equivalents. As of 
June 30, 2023, the Districts investments were in sweep accounts and Insured Cash Sweeps which meet 
the definition of cash equivalents and certificates of deposit and the District’s position in the Oklahoma 
Public School Liquid Asset Pool (the Pool) which are classified as investments. Certificates of deposit 
have maturities of one year or less and are recorded at amortized cost. In accordance with state law, the 
Pool operates in conformity with all of the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission’s 
(SEC) Rule 2a7 as a 2a7-like pool and is reported at the net asset value per share (which approximates 
fair value) even though it is calculated using the amortized cost method. The Pool is subject to regulatory 
oversight by the sponsors (Oklahoma State School Boards Association, Cooperative Council of 
Oklahoma School Administration, Organization of Rural Oklahoma Schools, and Oklahoma Association of 
School Business Officials), although it is not registered with the SEC.  
 
Receivables: Uncollected taxes assessed on valuations made each year are recorded in the District’s 
financial statements. An allowance for doubtful accounts for property taxes receivable is calculated based 
on an aged analysis of protested and delinquent tax receivables and historical collection data. 
 
Interfund transactions: Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing 
arrangements outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as due to/from other funds. There 
were no amounts due to/from other funds as of June 30, 2023. Transfers move revenues from the fund 
statutorily required to collect the resources to the fund statutorily required to expend the resources. 
Transfers within governmental activities are eliminated upon consolidation. During the year ended 
June 30, 2023, there were no interfund transactions. 
 
Inventories: Inventories are carried at cost (FIFO method, or first-in, first-out) and are recorded as 
expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. Inventories include fuel, maintenance stock, 
and food service supplies. 
 
Capital assets: Capital assets, which include land, buildings, and improvements; machinery and 
equipment; vehicles; and computers and technology, are reported in the district-wide financial statements. 
Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial unit cost or an estimated acquisition 
value at the date of donation equal to or greater than $5,000 (not in thousands). 
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or do not materially 
extend an asset’s life are not capitalized. 
 
Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as the projects are constructed.  
 
Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. Acquisition value is the 
price that would be paid to acquire an asset with equivalent service potential on the date of the donation. 
 
Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following useful lives: 
 

Type of Asset  Years 

 Buildings 50
 Land improvements 15
 Machinery, equipment, vehicles, furniture and fixtures 10
 Technology, appliances, and musical instruments 5  
 
Right-to-use IT subscription: The District follows GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based 
Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA), which requires the district to report a subscription right-
to-use assets and subscription liability for its SBITA. 
 
Right-to-use subscription IT assets are recognized at the subscription commencement date and represent 
the District’s right to use the underlying IT asset for the subscription term. Right to use subscription IT 
assets are measured at the initial value of the subscription liability plus any payments made to the vendor 
at the commencement of the subscription term, less any subscription incentives received from the vendor 
at or before the commencement of the subscription term, plus any capitalizable initial implementation 
costs necessary to place the subscription asset into service. Right to use subscription IT assets are 
amortized over the shorter of the subscription term or useful life of the underlying asset using the straight-
line method. The amortization period varies from 3-5 years. 
 
Leases: The District follows GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, which defines the District’s leasing 
arrangement as the right to use an underlying asset as a lessor or lessee.  
 
As lessor, the District recognizes a lease receivable. The lease receivable is measured using the net 
present value of future lease payments to be received for the lease term and deferred inflow of 
receivables at the beginning of the lease term. Periodic payments are reflected as a reduction of the 
discounted lease receivable and as interest revenue for that period. Deferred inflows of resources are 
recognized as inflows on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.  
 
Re-measurement of lease receivables occur when there are modifications including, but not limited to, 
changes in the contract price, lease term and adding or removing an underlying asset to the lease 
agreements. In the case of a partial or full lease termination, the carrying value of the lease receivable 
and the related deferred inflow of resources will be reduced and will include a gain or loss for the 
difference. 
 
As a lessor, the District does not consider variable lease payments in the lease receivable calculations 
but are recognized as outflows of resources in the period in which the obligation was incurred.  
 
For lease contracts that are short-term, the District recognizes short-term lease payments as inflows of 
resources (revenues) based on the payment provisions of the lease contract.  
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Deferred outflows of resources: In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes 
report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element 
represents a consumption of net assets that applies to a future period(s). It will not be recognized as an 
outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. Deferred outflows of resources include the debt 
refunding loss equal to the difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the 
old debt. The deferred outflow will be recognized as a component of interest expense over the remaining 
life of the old debt or the life of the new debt, whichever is shorter. Deferred outflows of resources also 
consist of unrecognized items not yet charged to pension expense and contributions from the employer 
after the measurement date but before the end of the employer’s reporting period. See Note 8 for 
additional discussion regarding pension deferred outflows of resources. In addition, the District has 
reported deferred outflows of resources for contributions made subsequent to the measurement date for 
its other postemployment benefit liability. See Note 9 for additional discussion regarding other poste-
employment benefit deferred outflows of resources. 
 
Deferred inflows of resources: In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position and fund balance 
sheet will sometimes report a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element represents an acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period(s). It will not be 
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until then. The governmental fund balance sheet includes 
deferred inflows of resources related to unavailable revenues from delinquent property taxes, succeeding 
year property taxes, intergovernmental revenue and lease receivables. These amounts are deferred and 
recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts become available. In the District’s 
district-wide statement of net position, the property tax revenues for the succeeding year remain a 
deferred inflow and will be recognized as revenue in the year for which they are budgeted. The district-
wide statement of net position also consists of deferred inflows related to unrecognized items not yet 
charged to pension expense. See Note 8 for additional discussion regarding pension deferred inflows of 
resources. In addition, the District has reported deferred inflows of resources related to unrecognized 
items not yet charged to expense related to its other postemployment benefits. See Note 9 for additional 
discussion regarding other poste-employment benefit deferred inflows of resources. 
 
Long-term liabilities: In the governmental fund financial statements, principal and interest on long-term 
debt and other long-term obligations are recognized as liabilities only when payment has matured or 
become due. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received 
on debt issuances are also reported as other financing sources. Discounts are reported as other financing 
uses. Principal payments and bond issuance costs are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 
Long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the governmental activities 
statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts are amortized over the life of the debt using a 
method which approximates the effective interest method. Bond issue costs are recorded as an expense 
when incurred. 
 
Pensions: For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows/inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of Oklahoma 
Teachers Retirement System (OTRS) and additions to/deductions from these fiduciary net positions has 
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OTRS. For this purpose, benefit payments 
(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with 
the benefit terms. Investments held by OTRS are reported at fair value. 
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB): For purposes of measuring the net OPEB 
liability, deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about 
the fiduciary net position of Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System (OTRS) and additions to/deductions 
from these fiduciary net positions has been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OTRS. 
For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when 
due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments held by OTRS are generally reported 
at fair value. 
 
Compensated absences: The liability for compensated absences is recorded in the district-wide financial 
statements. Vested compensated absence balances are reported as a long-term liability with an 
estimated short-term portion recorded as due within one year. 
 
Equalized pay: Oklahoma City Public Schools utilizes equalized pay to provide equal base pay amounts 
each pay period to employees throughout the year including intercession periods. 
 
To provide equalized base pay throughout the year, including times when employees do not work, a 
liability account is maintained for each employee who has a specific annual work schedule. The liability 
account increases when the employee earns more than equalized base pay and decreases when the 
employee is not working as many days in a pay period or is not working at all during intercession periods. 
This account is zero at the end of the contract year, which can be different than the fiscal year. 
 
Net position and fund balance: The district-wide financial statements utilize a net position presentation. 
Net position is categorized as net investment in capital assets, restricted, and unrestricted. 
 
 Net investment in capital assets: This component of net position reports capital assets less both 

accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balance of debt (excluding unexpended proceeds) that 
is directly attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. Deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets or related debt are also included in this component of 
net position, if any. 

 
 Restricted net position: This component of net position should be reported when constraints placed 

on the use of resources are either (a) externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws 
or regulations of other governments or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation. The restricted net position for other purposes is made up of the following: state 
allocation carryover of $15,317, and student services of $2,826. 

 
Net position totaling $20,839 is restricted by enabling legislation. The remaining $80,590 is restricted 
by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments. 
 

 Unrestricted net position: Net position that does not meet the definition of net investment in capital 
assets or restricted are classified as unrestricted. 

 
It is the District’s policy to first use restricted net position prior to the use of unrestricted net position when 
an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. Fund balance consists of five categories, defined 
as follows: 
 
 Nonspendable fund balance: The nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that 

cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact. This would include items not expected to be converted to cash 
including inventories, long-term receivables, and prepaid amounts. It may also include long-term 
loans and receivables, as well as property acquired for resale and the corpus (principal) of a 
permanent fund. 

 
 Restricted fund balance: The restricted fund balance classification should be reported when 

constraints placed on the use of resources are either (a) externally imposed by creditors, grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or (b) imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 
 

 Committed fund balance: The committed fund balance classification reflects specific purposes 
pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the District’s highest level of decision-making 
authority (the District’s Board of Education). Such constraints can only be removed or changed by the 
same form of formal action. 

 
Funds set aside by the Board of Education as committed fund balance requires the approval of a 
resolution by a majority vote of the members of the Board of Education. Such approval must take 
place prior to the District’s fiscal year-end in order for it to be applicable to that fiscal year. It is 
permitted for the specific amount of the commitment to be determined after the fiscal year-end if any 
additional information is required in order to determine the exact amount. The Board of Education has 
the authority to remove or change the commitment of funds with a resolution. 

 
 Assigned fund balance: The assigned fund balance classification reflects amounts that are 

constrained by the government’s intent to be used for specific purposes but meet neither the 
restricted nor committed forms of constraint. Assigned funds cannot cause a deficit in unassigned 
fund balance. For the purposes of assigned fund balance, the District has given authority to its Chief 
Financial Officer as the Board approved Encumbrance Clerk to assign funds for specific purposes. 

 
 Unassigned fund balance: The unassigned fund balance classification is the residual classification 

for the General Fund only. It is also where negative residual amounts for all other governmental funds 
must be reported. Unassigned fund balance essentially consists of excess funds that have not been 
classified in the other four fund balance categories mentioned above. 

 
It is the District’s policy to use restricted fund balance prior to the use of unrestricted fund balance when 
an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance are available. 
The District’s policy for the use of unrestricted fund balance amounts requires that committed amounts 
would be used first, followed by assigned and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred 
for purposes for which amounts in any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used. 
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

The following table shows the fund balance classifications as shown on the governmental funds balance 
sheet: 
 

 Major Funds  Nonmajor 
 Other  Total

General Debt Service 2022  Governmental  Governmental 
Fund Fund Bond Fund  Funds  Funds 

Nonspendable:
Inventories 315  $                       -$                          -$                          304  $                       619  $                          
Gifts -                            -                            -                            25                             25                                

315                           -                            -                            329                           644                              

Restricted for:
Capital projects 3                               -                            115,927                    53,697                      169,627                       
Debt service -                            71,579                      -                            -                            71,579                         
Building -                            -                            -                            5,521                        5,521                           
Student services 75                             -                            -                            2,724                        2,799                           
School nutrition services -                            -                            -                            2,506                        2,506                           
State allocation carryover 6,845                        -                            -                            8,472                        15,317                         

6,923                        71,579                      115,927                    72,920                      267,349                       
Committed for,

Capital projects -                            -                            -                            4,634                        4,634                           

Assigned for:
Compensated absences 5,556                        -                            -                            -                            5,556                           
Student services -                            -                            -                            1                               1                                  
Purchase orders 331                           -                            -                            -                            331                              
Capital projects -                            -                            -                            358                           358                              

5,887                        -                            -                            359                           6,246                           

Unassigned 45,734                      -                            -                            -                            45,734                         
Total fund balance 58,859  $                  71,579  $                  115,927  $                78,242  $                  324,607  $                    

 
State revenues: Revenues from state sources for current operations are primarily governed by the state 
aid formula under the provision of Article XVIII, Title 70, Oklahoma Statutes. The Oklahoma State 
Department of Education administers the allocation of state aid funds to school districts based on 
information accumulated from the districts. 
 
After review and verification of reports and supporting documentation, the Oklahoma State Department of 
Education may adjust subsequent fiscal period allocations of money due to changes in state revenue 
actual collections versus appropriated funds. 
 
The District receives revenues from the state to administer certain categorical educational programs. 
Oklahoma State Department of Education rules require that revenues earmarked for these programs are 
expended only for the program for which the money is provided and require that money not expended as 
of the close of the fiscal year be carried forward into the following fiscal year to be expended for the same 
categorical programs. Approximately $6,845 of state categorical revenue was carried forward to fiscal 
year 2023. The Oklahoma State Department of Education requires that categorical educational program 
revenue be accounted for in the general fund. 
 
Property tax revenue: The District is authorized by state law to levy property taxes. Property tax is levied 
each October 1 on the assessed valuation of real and personal property within the District as of the 
preceding January 1, the lien date. The county assessor, upon receipt of the certification of tax levies 
from the Oklahoma County Excise Board, extends the tax levies on the tax roll for submission to the 
County Treasurer. All taxes levied upon an ad valorem basis for each fiscal year shall become due and 
payable on the first day of November. 



Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,  
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (dollars in thousands unless specifically noted otherwise) 
 

32 

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

The first half of taxes is due prior to January 1, and the second half is due prior to April 1. If the first half of 
tax payment is not made timely, the entire tax becomes due and payable on January 2. Second half taxes 
are delinquent on April 1 of the year following the year of assessment. Mortgage servicers are prohibited 
from paying in halves; ad valorem from mortgage servicers is due prior to January 1. The Oklahoma 
County Treasurer conducts an annual Resale the second Monday in June. Property with taxes delinquent 
of four years is sold at Resale. A successful bidder at Resale will be issued a deed to the property by the 
next business day. Any property not sold at Resale will be deeded to Oklahoma County. 
 

Property tax receivables are recorded on the lien date, although the related revenue is reported as a 
deferred inflow of resources and will not be recognized as revenue until the year for which it is budgeted. 
 

Use of estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires the District to make estimates and 
assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported 
amounts of assets, deferred inflows and outflows, liabilities, and net position; the disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities; and the reported revenues and expenditures. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 

Subsequent events: On January 22, 2024, the District issued Combined Purpose General Obligation 
Bonds, Series 2024A in the amount of $115,500,000. The Series 2024A bonds are subject to the 
satisfaction of certain closing conditions, and the closing date is scheduled for March 7, 2024. 
 
New accounting pronouncement adopted: The District adopted the following new accounting 
pronouncement in fiscal year 2023. 
 

GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, issued May 2020, 
provides guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based information 
technology arrangements (SBITAs) for government end users.  This statement (1) defines a SBITA; (2) 
establishes that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription asset – an intangible asset – and a 
corresponding subscription liability; (3) provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than 
subscription payments, including implementation costs of a SBITA; and (4) requires note disclosure 
regarding a SBITA. The adoption resulted in no impact to beginning net position as of July 1, 2022. 
 

New accounting pronouncements issued not yet adopted: The GASB has issued several new 
accounting pronouncements that will be effective in future years. Only the following issued 
pronouncements are believed to impact the District. 
 

GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections - an amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 62, issued June 2022, will be effective for the District beginning with its fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2024, with earlier adoption encouraged. Statement No. 100 defines accounting changes as 
changes in accounting principles, changes in accounting estimates, and changes to or within the financial 
reporting entity and describes the transactions or other events that constitute those changes. As part of 
those descriptions, for (1) certain changes in accounting principles and (2) certain changes in accounting 
estimates that result from a change in measurement methodology, a new principle or methodology should 
be justified on the basis that it is preferable to the principle or methodology used before the change. That 
preferability should be based on the qualitative characteristics of financial reporting—understandability, 
reliability, relevance, timeliness, consistency, and comparability. This Statement also addresses 
corrections of errors in previously issued financial statements. The District is currently evaluating the 
impact that this new standard may have on its financial statements. 
 



Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,  
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (dollars in thousands unless specifically noted otherwise) 
 

33 

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, issued June 2022, will be effective for the District 
beginning with its fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, with earlier adoption encouraged. Statement No. 101 
requires that liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that has not been used and 
(2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means. A liability should 
be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a) the leave is attributable to services already 
rendered, (b) the leave accumulates, and (c) the leave is more likely than not to be used for time off or 
otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means. Leave is attributable to services already 
rendered when an employee has performed the services required to earn the leave. Leave that 
accumulates is carried forward from the reporting period in which it is earned to a future reporting period 
during which it may be used for time off or otherwise paid or settled. In estimating the leave that is more 
likely than not to be used or otherwise paid or settled, a government should consider relevant factors 
such as employment policies related to compensated absences and historical information about the use 
or payment of compensated absences. However, leave that is more likely than not to be settled through 
conversion to defined benefit postemployment benefits should not be included in a liability for 
compensated absences. This Statement requires that a liability for certain types of compensated 
absences—including parental leave, military leave, and jury duty leave—not be recognized until the leave 
commences. The District is currently evaluating the impact that this new standard may have on its 
financial statements. 
 

Note 2. Deposits and Investments 

Custodial credit risk–deposits: Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of failure of the 
counterparty, the District may not be able to recover the value of its deposits. Deposits are exposed to 
custodial credit risk if they are uninsured and uncollateralized. The District’s policy requires all deposits in 
excess of amounts covered by federal deposit insurance be fully collateralized by the entity holding the 
deposits. As of June 30, 2023, all of the District’s deposits were either covered by federal deposit 
insurance or were collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust department 
in the District’s name. 
 
Custodial credit risk–investments: For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that the District will 
not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an 
outside party. Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if they are uninsured, are not 
registered in the name of the District, and are held by a counterparty or the counterparty’s trust 
department but not in the name of the District. The District’s investments in sweep accounts, totaling 
$279.1 million, are not deposits or obligations of any bank, are not guaranteed by any bank and are not 
insured or guaranteed by the FDIC, the Federal Reserve Board, or any other government agency, and 
are therefore exposed to custodial credit risk. The District mitigates this risk by investing in sweep 
accounts that invest primarily in short-term U.S. Treasury and government securities, in accordance with 
State Statutes.  
 
Concentration of credit risk: The District’s investment policy requires that, except for direct obligations 
of the U.S. government, its agencies, or instrumentalities or certificates of deposit secured by diversified 
pledges of collateral, the District’s investment portfolio will be diversified to avoid incurring undue 
concentration in securities of one type. As of June 30, 2023, the District’s external investment pool is 
excluded from this requirement. 
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Note 2. Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

Interest rate risk: Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment. The District does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities as a 
means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. The District’s 
investment policy does limit investment maturities for purposes of liquidity management. District sources 
of funding limit investments to be very short-term in nature. Funds are strategically placed for meeting 
cash flow needs for all areas of cash management. As of June 30, 2023, the District’s investments were 
in sweep accounts that mature daily, six and twelve-month certificates of deposit, or the Oklahoma Public 
School Liquid Asset Pool (the Pool) which has a weighted average maturity of 15 days as of June 30, 
2023.  
 
The Pool measures its investments at amortized cost on the Statement on Net Position pursuant to 
criteria established in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 79, Certain 
Investment Pools and Pool Participants. The pool is carried at amortized cost, which approximates fair 
value, which does not require categorization under GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurements 
and Application. 
 
Credit risk: Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. The Oklahoma Public School Liquid Asset Pool is not rated.  
 

Note 3. Receivables 

Total receivables before provision for allowances for uncollectible accounts at June 30, 2023, for the 
District’s governmental funds are as follows: 
 

Debt Other Total
General Service Governmental Governmental

Fund  Fund  Funds Activities

Delinquent/protested property taxes 8,801  $               3,977  $               1,200  $               13,978  $             
Property taxes receivable—succeeding year 99,761                 67,215                 14,260                 181,236               
Due from other governments 22,693                 118                      203                      23,014                 
Lease receivable 1,217                   -                       -                       1,217                   
Other 579                      -                       408                      987                      

Total 133,051  $           71,310  $             16,071  $             220,432  $           

Governmental Activities

 
 
Total allowances for uncollectible accounts are as follows: 
 

Debt Other Total
General Service Governmental Governmental

Fund  Fund  Funds Activities
Allowances for uncollectible accounts attributable to:

Delinquent/protested property taxes (2,235)  $              (984)  $                 (313)  $                 (3,532)  $              
Property taxes—succeeding year (3,057)                  (2,002)                  (437)                     (5,496)                  

Other (522)                     -                       (139)                     (661)                     
Total (5,814)  $              (2,986)  $              (889)  $                 (9,689)  $              

Governmental Activities
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Note 3. Receivables (Continued) 

Total receivables, net of allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 
 

Debt Other Total
General Service Governmental Governmental

Fund  Fund  Funds Activities

Delinquent/protested property taxes 6,566  $               2,993  $               887  $                  10,446  $             
Property taxes receivable—succeeding year 96,704                 65,213                 13,823                 175,740               
Due from other governments 22,693                 118                      203                      23,014                 
Lease receivable 1,217                   -                       -                       1,217                   
Other 57                        -                       269                      326                      

Total 127,237  $           68,324  $             15,182  $             210,743  $           

Governmental Activities

 
 
Lease receivable 
The District has entered into leases of its property, including buildings and land, to third parties for 
purposes such as office and tower space. The leases have various length terms through fiscal year 2059 
with payments required monthly or annually. As of June 30, 2023, the District’s lease receivable is 
$1,217. 
 
Revenue recognized under lease contracts during the year ended June 30, 2023 was $27 which includes 
both lease revenue and interest. 
 
The District did not report inflows of resources related to variable payments, termination penalties, 
residual values guarantees for the period ending June 30, 2023. 
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Note 4. Capital Assets 

Capital asset activity for governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 2023, was as follows: 
 

Beginning
Balance, Ending

  as restated  Additions  Reclassifications  Disposals  Balance 
Governmental Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 3,993  $          -$               -$                    -$              3,993  $          
Assets under construction 12,464            18,599           (12,638)               -                18,425            

Total capital assets
not being depreciated 16,457            18,599           (12,638)               -                22,418            

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements 927,758          1,444             12,411                -                941,613          
Technology, appliances, and

musical instruments 81,114            2,076             227                     -                83,417            
Machinery, equipment, furniture and

fixtures 16,302            3,080             -                      -                19,382            
Vehicles 22,413            846                -                      (93)                23,166            

Total capital assets being depreciated 1,047,587       7,446             12,638                (93)                1,067,578       

Accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and improvements (261,589)         (20,014)          -                      -                (281,603)         
Technology, appliances, and

musical instruments (72,483)           (3,157)            -                      -                (75,640)           
Machinery, equipment, furniture and

fixtures (8,090)             (1,743)            -                      -                (9,833)             
Vehicles (11,074)           (1,833)            -                      93                 (12,814)           

Total accumulated depreciation (353,236)         (26,747)          -                      93                 (379,890)         

Total capital assets
being depreciated, net 694,351          (19,301)          12,638                -                687,688          

Right to use assets being amortized:
Subscription-based IT assets 597                 1,141             -                      (175)              1,563              

Total right to use assets 597                 1,141             -                      (175)              1,563              

Less accumulated amortization:
Subscription-based IT assets -                  (518)               -                      175               (343)                

Total accumulated amortization -                  (518)               -                      175               (343)                

Total right-to-use assets 
being amortized, net 597                 623                -                      -                1,220              

Governmental activities capital
and right-to-use assets, net 711,405  $      (79)  $             -$                    -$              711,326  $      
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Note 4. Capital Assets (Continued) 

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2023, was charged to 
functions/programs of the District as follows: 
 
Governmental activities:

Instruction 190  $                      
Support services 6,908                        
Noninstruction services 191                           
Facilities, acquisitions, and construction 19,976                      

Total governmental activities 27,265  $                 
 

 

Note 5. Compensated Absences 

Upon retirement or resignation in good standing, the District pays eligible employees for unused sick 
leave at a set daily rate as determined by classification and/or length of service. The length of service 
required to receive the sick leave payout is determined by the employee’s applicable collective bargaining 
agreement for the District’s school administrators, support, and certified staff and District policy for all 
other pro-tech/administrative staff. All employees, except certified staff, may carryover 201 days of sick 
leave.  There is no cap for certified staff. 
 
Unused vacation leave is calculated at hourly rates. The maximum carryover of vacation leave is two 
times the allowable annual accrued amount, maximum of 44 days, plus any current year accrual balance.  
Example:  any Pro-tech employee separating at June 30, 2024 can receive the carryover max of 44 days 
from FY23 plus the current FY24 accrual max of 22 days for a total of 66 days. 
 
Personal days not used by employees by June 30 become sick days subject to the accrual calculation 
and limitations above. As of June 30, 2023, the District had an outstanding liability for unused sick, 
vacation, and personal leave totaling approximately $6.19 million and a related liability for payroll taxes 
associated with the unused sick, vacation, and personal leave totaling approximately $.5 million. The 
activity for the year is as follows:  
 
Beginning balance 6,638  $             
Leave earned 21                       
Leave used (1)                       
Ending balance 6,658  $             

 
 
This liability is typically liquidated from the fund balance of the General, Building, and School Nutrition 
funds. 
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Note 6. Long-Term Liabilities 

Oklahoma Statutes prohibit the District from becoming indebted in an amount exceeding revenues to be 
received for any fiscal year without approval by the District’s voters. Bond issues have been approved by 
the voters and issued by the District for various capital improvements. These bonds are required to be 
fully paid serially within 25 years from the date of issue. 
 
As of June 30, 2023, the District had the following long-term liabilities: 
 
Governmental Activities:

$30.985 million general obligation bonds of 2017, dated June 9, 2017, due in varying 
annual installments beginning July 1, 2018 with an installment of $7.38 million and a
final installment of  $3.775 million due July 1, 2024, plus interest ranging from 4.00% 
to 5.00% 7,485  $                   

$44.0 million general obligation bonds of 2018, dated July 5, 2017, due in annual
installments of $11 million beginning in July 1, 2020 through July 1, 2023, plus interest
ranging from 0.05% to 3.00% 11,000                     

$15.0 million general obligation bonds of 2019, dated January 24, 2019, due in
annual installments of $5 million beginning in July 1, 2021 through 
July 1, 2023, plus interest ranging from 2.00% to 3.00% 5,000                       

$76.5 million general obligation bonds of 2020, dated January 28, 2020, due in
annual installments of $25.5 million beginning in July 1, 2022 through 
July 1, 2024, plus interest ranging from 0.05% to 2.50% 51,000                     

$19.5 million general obligation bonds of 2021, dated January 28, 2021, due in
annual installments of $6.5 million beginning in July 1, 2023 through 
July 1, 2025, plus interest of 1.00% 19,500                     

$8.0 million general obligation bonds of 2022, dated January 27, 2022, due in
one installment of $8.0 million due on July 1, 2024, plus interest of 1.00% 8,000                       

$126.0 million general obligation bonds of 2023, dated March 7, 2023, due in
annual installments of $42.0 million beginning July 1, 2025 through 
July 1, 2027, plus interest of 3.00% 126,000                   

Total general obligation bonds outstanding—at face value 227,985                   
Premium on bonds outstanding 2,046                       

Total general obligation bonds outstanding 230,031                   

Compensated absences and related taxes 6,658                       
Subscription liabilities 1,203                       
Net pension liability 407,346                   

Total long-term liabilities for governmental activities 645,238  $               
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Note 6. Long-Term Liabilities (Continued) 

During the year ended June 30, 2023, long-term liability transactions were as follows: 
 

Beginning
Balance, Ending 

 as restated Increases Decreases Balance One Year
Governmental Activities:

General obligation bonds:
2017 general 2,250  $             -$                   2,250  $             -$                     -$                     
2017 general 11,170               -                     3,685                 7,485                   3,710                   
2018 general 22,000               -                     11,000               11,000                 11,000                 
2019 general 10,000               -                     5,000                 5,000                   5,000                   
2020 general 76,500               -                     25,500               51,000                 25,500                 
2021 general 19,500               -                     -                     19,500                 6,500                   
2022 general 8,000                 -                     -                     8,000                   -                       
2023 general -                     126,000             -                     126,000               -                       

Subtotal general obligation bonds 149,420             126,000             47,435               227,985               51,710                 
Premium on bonds 1,431                 1,431                 816                    2,046                   -                       

Total general obligation bonds 150,851             127,431             48,251               230,031               51,710                 

Net pension liability 268,126             139,220             -                     407,346               -                       
Subscription liabilities 597                    1,141                 535                    1,203                   527                      
Compensated abscences 6,638                 21                      1                        6,658                   1,998                   

Total long-term liabilities 426,212  $         267,813  $         48,787  $           645,238  $           54,235  $              
 
Debt service requirements to maturity over the next five years are as follows: 
 

General Obligation Bonds

Principal Interest

Year ending June 30:
2024 51,710  $                 1,444  $                   
2025 43,775                     7,302                       
2026 48,500                     3,183                       
2027 42,000                     1,890                       
2028 42,000                     630                          

Total general obligation bonds 227,985  $               14,449  $                 
 

 
Interest expense on general obligation bonds during the year ended June 30, 2023, totaling 
approximately $2.6 million is recorded in the debt service fund. 
 
Bonds sold at discounts decrease the carrying value of the bond, and bonds sold at a premium increase 
the carrying value. The discount or premium is then amortized, using the effective interest method, as an 
increase or decrease, respectively, to the coupon interest payment in reporting interest expense. 
Amortization expense on bond premiums for the year ended June 30, 2023, is approximately $0.8 million. 
The net amount of unamortized premium at June 30, 2023, is approximately $2.0 million. 
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Note 6. Long-Term Liabilities (Continued) 

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the District had activity related to multiple subscription-based 
IT arrangements that had various term lengths through fiscal year 2027 with payments due monthly or 
annually.  As of June 30, 2023, the value of the subscription liabilities was $1,203. The District used a 
discount rate of 2%. The value of the right-to-use subscription assets as of the year ended June 30, 2023 
was $1,868 with accumulated amortization of $648. 
 
The schedule of future payments included in the measurement of the related liability is as follows: 
 

Subscription Liabilities
Principal Interest

Year ending June 30:
2024 527  $               20  $                  
2025 400                    11                      
2026 255                    3                        
2027 21                      -                    

Total subscription liabilities 1,203  $            34  $                  
 

 

Note 7. Risk Management 

The District purchases commercial insurance for all types of risk including, but not limited to, property, 
casualty, worker’s compensation, auto, crime, malicious acts, and surety bonds. The deductibles for 
property claims are $2,000 per occurrence. The deductible for vehicle and general/professional liability 
claims is $2,000 per occurrence. Settlements have not exceeded insurance coverage for each of the past 
three fiscal years. 
 

Note 8. Employee Retirement Plans 

The District participates in the state-administered Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System (OTRS). 
Additionally, the District provides a defined contribution plan for eligible employees. 
 
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System 
 
Plan description: The District participates in the OTRS, a cost-sharing multiple-employer public 
employee retirement system that is self-administered. OTRS provides retirement, disability, and death 
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. Benefit provisions are established and may be amended by 
the legislature of the State of Oklahoma. Title 70 of the Oklahoma State Statutes assigns the authority for 
management and operation of OTRS to the Board of Trustees of OTRS. OTRS issues a publicly available 
annual financial report that can be obtained at www.ok.gov/TRS/. 
 
Benefits provided: OTRS provides defined retirement benefits based on members’ final compensation, 
age, and term of service. In addition, the retirement program provides for benefits upon disability and to 
survivors upon the death of eligible members. Title 70 O. S. Sec. 17-105 defines all retirement benefits. 
The authority to establish and amend benefit provisions rests with the State Legislature. 
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Note 8. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued) 

Benefit provisions include: 
 
 Members who join TRS after July 1, 1991 become fully vested in retirement benefits earned to date 

after five years of credited service. Members who join TRS on or after November 1, 2017 become 
fully vested after seven years of credited service. Any member who has attained age fifty-five (55) or 
who has completed thirty (30) years of creditable service, or for any person who initially became a 
member prior to July 1, 1992, whose age and number of years of creditable service total eighty (80) 
may be retired upon proper application for retirement on forms established by the System and 
executing a retirement contract. Any person who became a member after June 30, 1992, but prior to 
November 1, 2011, whose age and number of years of creditable service total ninety (90) may be 
retired upon proper application for retirement and executing a retirement contract. Any person who 
becomes a member on or after November 1, 2011, who attains the age of sixty-five (65) years or who 
reaches a normal retirement date having attained a minimum age of sixty (60) years may be retired 
upon proper application for retirement and executing a retirement contract.  
 

 Final compensation for members who joined the System prior to July 1, 1992 is defined as the 
average salary for the three highest years of compensation. Final compensation for members joining 
the System after June 30, 1992 is defined as the average of the highest five consecutive years of 
annual compensation in which contributions have been made. The final average compensation is 
limited for service credit accumulated prior to July 1, 1995 to $40,000 (not in thousands) or 
$25,000(not in thousands), depending on the member’s election. Monthly benefits are 1/12 of this 
amount. Service credits accumulated after June 30, 1995 are calculated based on each member’s 
final average compensation, except for certain employees of the two comprehensive universities. 
Upon the death of a member who has not yet retired, the designated beneficiary shall receive the 
member’s total contributions plus 100% of interest earned through the end of the fiscal year, with 
interest rates varying based on time of service. A surviving spouse of a qualified member may elect to 
receive, in lieu of the aforementioned benefits, the retirement benefit the member was entitled to at 
the time of death as provided under the Joint Survivor Benefit Option.  

 
 Upon the death of a retired member, OTRS will pay $5,000 (not in thousands) to the designated 

beneficiary, in addition to the benefits provided for the retirement option selected by the member. 
 
 A member is eligible for disability benefits after ten years of credited Oklahoma service. The disability 

benefit is equal to 2% of final average compensation for the applicable years of credited service. 
 
 Upon separation from OTRS, members’ contributions are refundable with interest based on certain 

restrictions provided in the plan, or by the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). 
 
 Members may elect to make additional contributions to a tax-sheltered annuity program up to the 

exclusion allowance provided under the IRC under Code Section 403(b). 
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Note 8. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued) 

Contributions: The contribution requirements of OTRS are at an established rate determined by 
Oklahoma Statute and are not based on actuarial calculations. Employees who are non-retired members 
of OTRS are required to contribute 7% of their annual compensation. Annual compensation is defined as 
the salary plus fringe benefits (excluding flexible benefit allowance). For employees who are covered by 
the American Federation of Teachers (AFT) Certified Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA), the District 
paid 7% of the employee’s Annual Compensation minus the OTRS service credit. For building 
administrators who are covered by the Oklahoma City Business Administrator (OCBA) CBA and Central 
Office/professional and technical staff, the District paid 100% of the 7% up to $60,000 (not in thousands) 
of Annual Compensation, then the District paid 90% and the employee paid 10% of the 7% of Annual 
Compensation for the remaining fiscal year. For support employees who are covered by the Oklahoma 
City Federation of Classified Employees (OCFCE) CBA, the District paid 90% of the 7% and the 
employee paid 10% of the 7% up to $40,000 (not in thousands) of Annual Compensation, then the 
employee contributed the full 7% of annual compensation for the remaining fiscal year. For all retired 
OTRS members employed by the District, the District paid 16.5% (the employee and District/employer 
portions) of the employee’s annual compensation. If a member’s salary is paid from federal funds or 
certain grant money, an additional contribution (the grant matching contribution) is required. The matching 
contribution rate is set by the Board of Trustees annually and is expressed as a percentage of 
federal/grant salaries. This is currently set to 8%. The amount paid by the District for employees totaled 
approximately $14.99 million for the year ended June 30, 2023.  
 
The District’s statutory contribution rate is 9.5% for regular school and 4% for summer school for the year 
ended June 30, 2023. In addition, the District is required to match the State of Oklahoma’s contribution 
rate on salaries that are paid with grant funds. The District’s contributions to OTRS in 2023 was $23.43 
million, equal to the annual required contributions. The District’s matching contributions to OTRS in 2023 
were $3.56 million. 
 
The State of Oklahoma makes a contribution on behalf of each teacher meeting minimum salary 
requirements (known as the OTRS years of service credit). The credit amount is determined based on 
years of service recognized by the District and ranges from $60.15 actual dollars per year for zero years 
of service to $1,410.53 actual dollars per year for 25 years or more of service. For the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2023, the State paid approximately $1.7 million on behalf of teachers employed at the District. In 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the District recognized the on-behalf-of 
payments as revenue and expense/expenditure in the district-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
The State of Oklahoma is also required to contribute to the System on behalf of the participating 
employers. For 2023, the State of Oklahoma contributed 5.0% of state revenues from sales and use 
taxes and individual income taxes, to the System on behalf of participating employers. The District has 
estimated the amounts contributed to the System by the State of Oklahoma on its behalf based on a 
contribution rate provided to the District. For the year ended June 30, 2023, the total amount contributed 
to the System by the State of Oklahoma on behalf of the District was approximately $20.09 million. In 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, District recognized the on-behalf-of payments 
as revenue and expenditure in the governmental fund financial statements. In the government-wide 
statement of activities, revenue and expense is recognized for the State’s on-behalf contributions on an 
accrual basis of approximately $21.06 million. 
 
These on-behalf payments do not meet the definition of a special funding situation. 
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Note 8. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued) 

Pension liabilities, pension expense, and deferred inflows/outflows of resources related to 
pensions: At June 30, 2023, the District reported a liability of $407.35 million for its proportionate share 
of the net pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2022, and the total 
pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of 
June 30, 2022. The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the District’s 
contributions to OTRS relative to total contributions of OTRS for all participating employers for the year 
ended June 30, 2022. Based upon this information, the District’s proportion was 4.961956%. The change 
in proportion from June 30, 2021, was a decrease of 0.28634%. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized pension expense of $40.17 million. At June 30, 
2023, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred 
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 13,049  $                 5,095  $                   
Changes of assumptions 27,484                     -                           
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan 

investments 38,779                     -                           
Changes in proportion and differences between District contributions 

and proportionate share of contributions 28,156                     16,005                     
Total deferred amounts to be recognized in pension expense in

future periods 107,468                   21,100                     
District contributions subsequent to the measurement date 26,970                     -                           

Total deferred amounts related to pension 134,438  $               21,100  $                 
 

 
Deferred pension outflows totaling $26.97 million resulting from the District’s contributions subsequent to 
the measurement date, will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended 
June 30, 2024. Net deferred outflows resulting from the difference between projected and actual earnings 
on pension plan investments will be recognized in pension expense over five years as of the beginning of 
each measurement period. Other deferred inflows and outflows are being amortized over a closed period 
equal to the average of the expected service lives of all employees as of the beginning of the 
measurement period. 
 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in pension expense 
as follows: 
 
Year ended June 30:

2024 30,043  $          
2025 23,716              
2026 (25)                    
2027 33,362              
2028 (728)                  

86,368  $          
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Note 8. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued) 

Actuarial assumptions: The total pension liability was determined based on an actuarial valuation 
prepared using the following actuarial assumptions: 
 
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal 

Inflation 2.25% 

Future ad hoc cost-of-living increases None 

Salary increases Composed of 2.25% inflation, plus .75% productivity 
increase rate, plus step-rate promotional increases for 
members with less than 25 years of service. 

Investment return 7.00% 

Retirement age Experience-based table of rates based on age, service, 
and gender. Adopted by the Board in July 2020 in 
conjunction with the five-year experience study for the 
period ended June 30, 2019. 

Mortality rates after retirement Males and females: 2020 GRS Southwest Region 
Teacher Mortality Table. Generational mortality 
improvements in accordance with the Ultimate MP scales 
are projected from the year 2020.  

Mortality rates for active members PUB-2010 Teachers Active Employee Mortality table. 
Generational mortality improvements in accordance with 
the Ultimate MP scales are projected from the year 2010. 

 
The mortality rates were developed based upon the June 30, 2019 experience study. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building block 
method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges 
are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates 
of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. 
 



Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, 
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (dollars in thousands unless specifically noted otherwise) 
 

45 

Note 8. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued) 

The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic expected real rates of return for each major 
asset class as of June 30, 2022, are summarized in the following table: 
 

Expected 
Target Real Rate 

Asset Class Allocation of Return

Domestic equity 38.3% 4.9%
International equity 16.7                   5.5                     
Fixed income 22.0                   1.3                     
Real estate* 10.0                   3.5                     
Private equity 8.0                     7.6                     
Private debt 5.0                     4.6                     

Total 100%

* The real estate total expected return is a combination of U.S. Direct Real Estate (unleveraged) 
and U.S. Value Added Real Estate (unleveraged).  

 
Discount rate: For the valuation period ending June 30, 2022, a single discount rate of 7.00% was used 
to measure the total pension liability. Based on the stated assumptions and the projection of cash flows, 
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position and future contributions were projected to be available to finance 
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 
 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
 
The projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member and 
employer contributions will be made at the current statutory levels and remain a level percentage of 
payroll. The projection of cash flows also assumed that the State’s contribution plus the matching 
contributions will remain a constant percent of projected member payroll based on the past five years of 
actual contributions.  
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building block 
method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges 
are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates 
of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. 
 
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following table provides 
the sensitivity of the net pension liability and net OPEB asset to changes in the discount rate as of 
June 30, 2022. In particular, the table presents the plan’s net pension liability and net OPEB asset, if they 
were calculated using a single discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point 
higher than the single discount rate: 
 

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6.0%) Rate (7.0%) (8.0%)

District's net pension liability 573,545  $                407,346  $                270,710  $                
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Note 9. Other Postemployment Insurance Benefits 

Defined Contribution Plan 
 
Plan description: The District provides a defined contribution plan under section 401(a) of the Internal 
Revenue Code to eligible employees. Eligible employees include administrators, professional/technical 
staff, and building administrators (e.g., principals). Administrators and professional/technical staff must 
complete three continuous full fiscal years of service, and building administrators must complete two 
continuous full fiscal years of service in order for the employee to receive an employer contribution at the 
end of the fiscal year. 
 
Funding policy: Eligible administrators, professional/technical staff members, and building administrators 
receive a contribution of $700 actual dollars per year. The Superintendent receives a contribution of 12% 
of his salary, the Deputy Superintendent receives an additional contribution of $12.5, and other Cabinet 
members receive additional contributions of $7.5. Upon termination or retirement, each of these 
employees can receive the money paid for them in either a lump sum or in any other benefit option 
available. This plan is administered by Corebridge Financial. The District contributed $419 to the plan 
during the year ended June 30, 2023. 
 
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System—OPEB Subsidy 
 
Plan description: The District as the employer, participates in the Supplemental Health Insurance 
Program—a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined OPEB plan administered by the Oklahoma Teachers 
Retirement System (OTRS). Title 74 O.S. Sec. 1316.3 defines the health insurance benefits. The 
authority to establish and amend benefit provisions rests with the State Legislature. OTRS issues a 
publicly available financial report that can be obtained at www.ok.gov/TRS. 
 
Benefits provided: OTRS pays a medical insurance supplement to eligible members who elect to 
continue their employer provided health insurance. The supplement payment is between $100 and $105 
(not in thousands) per month, provided the member has 10 years of Oklahoma service prior to retirement. 
 
Contributions: Employer and employee contributions are made based upon the TRS Plan provisions 
contained in Title 70, as amended. However, the statutes do not specify or identify any particular 
contribution source to pay the health insurance subsidy. Based on the contribution requirements of Title 
70 employers and employees contribute a single amount based on a single contribution rate as described 
in Note 8; from this amount OTRS allocates a portion of the contributions to the supplemental health 
insurance program. The cost of the supplemental health insurance program averages 0.15% of normal 
cost, as determined by an actuarial valuation. There were no contributions allocated to the OPEB plan 
from OTRS for the year ended June 30, 2022. 
 
OPEB liabilities (assets), OPEB expense, and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to OPEB: At June 30, 2023, the District reported an asset of $2,296 for its 
proportionate share of the net OPEB asset. The net OPEB asset was measured as of June 30, 2022, and 
the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as 
of June 30, 2022. The District’s proportion of the net OPEB asset was based on the District’s 
contributions received by the OPEB plan relative to the total contributions received by the OPEB plan for 
all participating employers as of June 30, 2022. Based upon this information, the District proportion was 
5.24829503%. There was no change in proportion from June 30, 2021 as there were no contributions 
allocated to the OPEB plan from OTRS for the year ended June 30, 2022. 
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Note 9. Other Postemployment Insurance Benefits (Continued) 

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized OPEB benefit of $(222). At June 30, 2023, the 
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from 
the following sources:  
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$                          764  $                       
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

plan investments 960                           -                            
Changes of assumptions 692                           -                            
Change in proportion -                            135                           

Total 1,652  $                    899  $                        
 
Net deferred outflows resulting from the difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB plan 
investments will be recognized in pension expense over five years as of the beginning of each 
measurement period. Other deferred inflows are being amortized over a closed period equal to the 
average of the expected service lives of all employees as of the beginning of the measurement period.  
 
Deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 
 

Year ended June 30:
2024 68  $                         
2025 44                             
2026 (197)                          
2027 873                           
2028 (52)                            
Thereafter 17                             

Total 753  $                       
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Note 9. Other Postemployment Insurance Benefits (Continued) 

Actuarial assumptions: The total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2023, was determined based on an 
actuarial valuation prepared as of June 30, 2021, using the following actuarial assumptions: 
 
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal 

Inflation 2.25% 

Future ad hoc cost-of-living increases None 

Salary increases Composed of 2.25% inflation, plus .75% productivity 
increase rate, plus step-rate promotional increases for 
members with less than 25 years of service. 

Investment rate of return 7.0% 

Retirement age Experience-based table of rates based on age, service, 
and gender. Adopted by the Board in July 2020 in 
conjunction with the five-year experience study for the 
period ended June 30, 2019. 

Mortality rates after retirement Males and females: 2020 GRS Southwest Region 
Teacher Mortality Table. Generational mortality 
improvements in accordance with the Ultimate MP scales 
are projected from the year 2020. 

Mortality rates for active members PUB-2010 Teachers Active Employee Mortality table. 
Generational mortality improvements in accordance with 
the Ultimate MP scales are projected from the year 2010. 

 
The mortality rates were developed based upon the June 30, 2020 experience study. 
 

Long-Term
Target Asset Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Domestic equity 38.3% 4.9%
International equity 16.7                          5.5                            
Fixed income 22.0                          1.3                            
Real estate* 10.0                          3.5                            
Private equity 8.0                            7.6                            
Private debt 5.0                            4.6                            

Total 100%

*The real estate total expected return is a combination of U.S. Direct Real Estate (unleveraged) and U.S. Value Added
Real Estate (unleveraged)  
 
Discount rate: For the valuation period ending June 30, 2022, a single discount rate of 7.00% was used 
to measure the total pension liability. Based on the stated assumptions and the projection of cash flows, 
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position and future contributions were projected to be available to finance 
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 
 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
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Note 9. Other Postemployment Insurance Benefits (Continued) 

The projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member and 
employer contributions will be made at the current statutory levels and remain a level percentage of 
payroll. The projection of cash flows also assumed that the State’s contribution plus the matching 
contributions will remain a constant percent of projected member payroll based on the past five years of 
actual contributions.  
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building block 
method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges 
are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates 
of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. 
 
Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) to changes in the 
discount rate: The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the employer calculated using the 
discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate: 
 

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6.0%) Rate (7.0%) (8.0%)

District's net OPEB liability (asset) 96  $                         (2,296)  $                   4,321  $                    

 
 
Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) to changes in the 
healthcare cost trend rate: The benefits paid by the OTRS OPEB plan are not impacted by healthcare 
cost trend rates. As a result, changes in the healthcare cost trend rate assumption will have no impact on 
the net OPEB liability.  
 
OPEB plan fiduciary net position: Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is 
available in the separately issued financial report of the OTRS; which can be located at www.ok/gov/TRS. 
 

Note 10. Commitments and Contingencies 

Encumbrance accounting is utilized to assure effective budgetary control and accountability and to 
facilitate effective cash planning and control. Encumbrances represent commitments related to 
unperformed contracts for goods and services. At year end, the amount of encumbrances (less 
encumbrances that lapsed after year end) expected to be honored upon performance by the vendor in the 
next year were as follows: 
 
General Fund 331  $                
BTF Bond Fund 49,182               
Other governmental funds 16,593                

66,106  $           
 

 
The District receives grant funds from various federal and state grantor agencies. Under the terms of the 
grants, periodic audits are required, and certain costs may be questioned as not being allowable 
expenditures under the terms of the grants. Such audits could lead to reimbursements to the grantor 
agencies. The District management believes disallowances, if any, would be immaterial to the 
accompanying financial statements. 
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Note 10. Commitments and Contingencies (Continued) 

The District is a defendant in various lawsuits. The District intends to vigorously defend itself on the 
various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently determinable, and the amounts 
are not readily estimable, the District believes the resolution of these matters will not have a material 
adverse effect on the financial statements and may be settled by the District’s insurance carrier. 
 

Note 11. Charter Schools 

The District is not a pass-through agency of state funds for five Charter Schools, which are considered to 
be operationally independent of the District. However, certain payments are made and costs incurred by 
the District to benefit various charter schools through such programs as the School Nutrition Services 
program, alternative education, at risk sites for adequate yearly progress, and certain contractually 
obligated costs for custodial care and supplies.  During this fiscal year, the District charged each charter 
school an administrative fee of 1.0% of state funding sources.  
 

Note 12. Enterprise Schools 

The District has four enterprise schools. An enterprise school is a District school that has established its 
own governing board. This governing board has contracted with the District to allow for more authority to 
make certain independent decisions impacting that school. All employees and operating costs are 
budgeted and processed within the District’s regular financial operations. However, the enterprise school 
can direct their dollars with regard to curriculum and admission standards within the legal laws governing 
public schools as well as within the specifics of their contract. 
 

Note 13. Tax Abatements 

The Oklahoma City Economic Development Trust (Trust) was established by Oklahoma City Council 
resolution on October 9, 2007, to support the City’s economic and community development goals. The 
City has designated the Trust to manage economic development, including incentives. The Trust provides 
economic development incentives in the form of development financing or performance-based incentives 
that reduce ad valorem increment allocated to the City, and therefore, the District. These economic 
development project plans have been adopted by the Trust pursuant to the Local Development Act, Title 
60 of the Oklahoma Statutes, Sections 850, et. seq. It is noted that the incentives do not meet the criteria 
of tax abatement defined in the Oklahoma Local Development Act. The City of Oklahoma City’s active TIF 
agreements resulted in a reduction of reported property tax revenues of approximately $4,643. The 
District’s share of that tax revenue abatement is 55.03%, for a reduction of $2,555 of property tax 
revenues to the District. In all cases of the active agreements, the District receives ad valorem taxes at 
the assessed valuation of the property prior to the TIF agreement. 
 
The state of Oklahoma grants a 5-year exemption of Ad Valorem taxes for certain new manufacturing or 
research and development equipment and facilities. Pursuant to Section 193 of Title 62 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes, the state will reimburse the District for foregone property taxes as a result of this exemption. 
During the year ended June 30, 2023, the amount of foregone tax revenues as a result of this exemption 
was $2,700, all of which was reimbursed by the State during the year ended June 30, 2023, in connection 
with the abated tax revenues. 
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System
Last Ten Fiscal Years*
(in thousands)

As of June 30,
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Measurement date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014

District's proportion of the net pension 
liability 4.96195488% 5.24829500% 4.72750700% 4.57101307% 4.56584132% 4.58531210% 4.88242665% 4.98137440% 4.81459900%

District's proportionate share of the net 
pension liability 407,346  $         268,126  $         448,651  $         302,510  $         275,965  $         303,608  $         407,466  $         302,507  $         259,019  $         

District's covered payroll 242,851  $         246,504  $         229,551  $         217,262  $         203,999  $         181,767  $         195,534  $         195,499  $         184,945  $         

District's proportionate share of the net 
pension liability as a percentage of its 
covered payroll 167.73% 108.77% 195.45% 139.24% 135.28% 167.03% 208.39% 154.74% 140.05%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liability 70.05% 80.80% 63.47% 71.56% 72.74% 69.32% 62.24% 70.31% 72.43%

 
 
* NOTE—GASB Statement No. 68 requires ten years of information to be presented in this table. However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the 
  District will present information for those years for which information is available.  
 



Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, 
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
Notes to Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 
 

52 

Note 1.   Changes in benefit terms: There were no significant changes of benefit terms. 
 
Note 2.   Changes of assumptions: 
 
The following information is as of the measurement date: 
 
Assumptions for salary increases have changed for the measurement dates as follows: 
 
June 30, 2023 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2022 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2021 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2020 Increases are composed of 2.25% inflation, plus .75% productivity increase rate, plus  
  step-rate promotional increases for members with less than 25 years of service. 
 
June 30, 2019 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2018 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2017 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2016 Increases are composed of 3.25% wage inflation, including 2.50% price inflation, plus a 

service-related component ranging from 0.00% to 8.00% based on years of service. 
 
June 30, 2015 Increases are composed of 3.75% wage inflation, including 3.00% price inflation, plus a 

service-related component ranging from 0.00% to 8.00% based on years of service. 
 
Assumptions for retirement age determination have changed for the measurement dates as 
follows: 
 
June 30, 2023 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2022 No changes from prior year. 
 

June 30, 2021 No changes from prior year. 

 
June 30, 2020 The retirement age was determined using the experience-based table of rates based on  
  age, service, and gender. Adopted by the Board in July 2020 in conjunction with the five- 
  year experience study for the period ended June 30, 2019. 
 
June 30, 2019 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2018 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2017 No changes from prior year. 
 

(Continued) 
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June 30, 2016  No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2015 The retirement age was determined using the experience-based table developed from a 

five-year experience study for the period ended June 30, 2014. This table was adopted 
by the OTRS Board in May 2015. 

 
Assumptions for mortality rates have changed for the measurement dates as follows: 
 
June 30, 2023 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2022 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2021 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2020 The mortality rates for active employees was determined using the PUB-2010 Teachers  
  Active Employee Mortality table. Generational mortality improvements in accordance with 
  the Ultimate MP scales are projected from the year 2010. The morality rates for   
  employees after retirement were determined using the 2020 GRS Southwest Region  
  Teacher Mortality Table for males and females. Generational mortality improvements in  
  accordance with the Ultimate MP scales are projected from the year 2020. 
 
June 30, 2019 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2018 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2017 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2016 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2015 Rates for active employees were determined using the RP-200 Employee Mortality 

Tables, with male rates multiplied by 60% and female rates multiplied by 50%. The 
mortality rates for males after retirement were determined using the RP-2000 Combined 
Health Mortality Table for Males with White Collar Adjustments. Generational mortality 
improvements in accordance with Scale BB from the table’s base year of 2000 were 
used. The mortality rates for females after retirement were determined using the GRS 
Southwest Region Teacher Mortality Table, scaled at 105%. Generational mortality 
improvements in accordance with Scale BB from the tables’ base year of 2012 were 
used. 

 
Assumptions for investment return have changed for the measurement dates as follows: 
 
June 30, 2023 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2022 No changes from prior year. 

 

June 30, 2021 No changes from prior year. 

 
(Continued) 
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June 30, 2020 Return was 7.00% per year, net investment- related expenses and compounded   
  annually, composed of an assumed 2.25% inflation rate and a 4.75% net real rate of  
  return. 
 
June 30, 2019 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2018 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2017 No changes from prior year. 
 
June 30, 2016 Return was 7.50% per year, net of investment-related expenses and compounded 

annually, composed of an assumed 2.50% inflation rate and a 5.00% net real rate of 
return. 

 
June 30, 2015 No changes from prior year.
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
Schedule of District Contributions
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System
(in thousands)

Contributions
in Relation to Contributions 

Statutorily the Statutorily Contributions District's as a Percentage
Required Required Deficiency Covered  of Covered

Fiscal year ending: Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

2023 23,416  $                23,416  $                -$                       242,851  $             9.64%
2022 23,765                    23,765                    -                         246,504                 9.64                           
2021 22,135                    22,135                    -                         229,551                 9.64                           

2020 21,078                    21,078                    -                         217,262                 9.70                           
2019 19,750                    19,750                    -                         203,999                 9.68                           
2018 17,714                    17,714                    -                         183,373                 9.66                           
2017 19,156                    19,156                    -                         181,767                 10.54                         
2016 20,764                    20,764                    -                         195,534                 10.62                         
2015 20,780                    20,780                    -                         195,499                 10.63                         
2014 19,677                    19,677                    -                         184,945                 10.64                         

The District's statutorily required contribution rate for the prior 10 years is as follows:

1.  July 1, 2013 to present 9.50%  
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Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System
Last Ten Fiscal Years*
(in thousands)

As of June 30, As of June 30, As of June 30, As of June 30, As of June 30, As of June 30,
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Measurement date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

District's proportion of the net OPEB liability (asset) 5.24829503% 5.24829503% 4.72750700% 4.57101307% 4.56584132% 4.58531210%

District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) (2,296)  $             (6,685)  $             (468)  $                (2,826)  $             (2,951)  $             (2,048)  $             

District's covered payroll 242,850  $          246,504  $          229,551  $          217,262  $          203,999  $          183,373  $          

District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) as a 
percentage of its covered payroll -0.95% -2.71% -0.20% -1.30% -1.45% -1.12%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total
OPEB liability (asset) 110.31% 129.91% 102.30% 115.07% 115.41% 110.40%

* NOTE - The District is required to present information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is available, the District
    will present information for those years which information is available.
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Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
Schedule of District Contributions to the OPEB Plan
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System
(in thousands)

Contributions
in Relation to Contributions 

Statutorily the Statutorily Contributions District's as a Percentage
Required Required Deficiency Covered  of Covered

Fiscal year ending: Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

2023 -$                       -$                       -$                       242,850  $             0.00%
2022 320                         320                         -                         253,111                 0.13%
2021 43                           43                           -                         229,551                 0.02%

2020 299                         299                         -                         217,262                 0.14%
2019 299                         299                         -                         203,999                 0.15%
2018 299                         299                         -                         183,373                 0.16%
2017 299                         299                         -                         181,767                 0.16%

NOTE - The District is required to present information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is available, the District
             will present information for those years which information is available.  
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Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)—General Fund 
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Variance
with Final
Budget
Over

Original Final Actual (Under)
Revenues:

Local sources 92,320  $               92,320  $               97,796  $               5,476  $                 
Intermediate sources 13,712                   13,712                   12,080                   (1,632)                    
State sources 151,220                 151,220                 158,269                 7,049                     
Federal sources 162,000                 162,000                 98,952                   (63,048)                  
Nonrevenue receipts 132                        132                        195                        63                          

Total revenues 419,384                 419,384                 367,292                 (52,092)                  

Expenditures:
Instruction 230,547                 230,547                 201,752                 (28,795)                  
Support services 186,656                 186,656                 175,142                 (11,514)                  
Operation of noninstruction services 1,832                     1,832                     1,415                     (417)                       
Facilities acquisition and construction services 203                        203                        293                        90                          
Other 850                        850                        587                        (263)                       

Total expenditures 420,088                 420,088                 379,189                 (40,899)                  

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (704)                       (704)                       (11,897)                  (11,193)                  

Other financing sources:
Lapsed appropriations 3,169                     3,169                     2,867                     (302)                       

Total other financing sources 3,169                     3,169                     2,867                     (302)                       

Net change in fund balances 2,465                     2,465                     (9,030)                    (11,495)                  

Fund balances, beginning of year 39,627                   39,627                   38,385                   (1,242)                    

Fund balances, end of year 42,092  $               42,092  $               29,355  $               (12,737)  $              

See notes to required supplementary information.

Budgeted Amounts
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Budgetary comparison schedule—general fund: The budgetary comparison schedule is prepared 
using the cash plus encumbrances basis of accounting. A reconciliation from this basis to the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, which is generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), is included below. 
 
Budgetary reconciliation—general fund: Item required to adjust actual revenues, expenditures and 
fund balance reported on the budgetary basis to those reported within the fund financial statements as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2023, are as follows (in thousands): 
 
Fund balance - budgetary basis 29,355  $                 

Current year revenue accrual less portion deferred in fund statements 21,801                     
Inventory 315                          
Encumbrances outstanding 1,832                       
Compensated absences 5,556                       

Fund balance - fund financial statements 58,859  $                 

Revenues - budgetary basis 367,292  $               
Current year revenue accrual 127,237                   
Prior year revenue accrual (117,362)                  
Current year revenue deferred in fund statements (106,605)                  
Prior year deferred revenue recognized in fund statements in current year 101,075                   
Insurance recoveries reported in other financing sources in the fund statements (43)                           
Other 575                          
On-behalf payments 20,351                     

Revenues - fund financial statements 392,520  $               

Expenditures - budgetary basis 379,189  $               
Change in encumbrance payable (3,703)                      
Change in compensated absences 91                            
Change in inventory (28)                           
SBITA interest and principal payments 547                          
Other 1,097                       
On-behalf payments 20,351                     

Expenditures - fund financial statements 397,544  $               
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Budget law and practice: The following is the budget development process for all funds appropriated on 
an annual basis (General Fund, Building Fund, School Nutrition Services Fund, and Sinking Fund). For 
each fiscal year of the District, which begins on July 1, a tentative, or preliminary, budget is presented to 
the Board of Education at the first meeting in July, if not earlier. As required by the School District Budget 
Act (adopted June 4, 2001), a public hearing on the proposed budget summary shall be held within five 
days’ notice published in a newspaper of general circulation in the school district. Within the 30-day 
period preceding the beginning of each fiscal year, a budget for the school district shall be approved by 
the Board of Education. The District may amend the budget after June 30 and present it for the Board of 
Education approval, as required by law, and filed (the legal appropriation establishing revenue, tax levies, 
and ad valorem valuations) with the county excise board and the State of Oklahoma Auditor and 
Inspector. 
 
The Board of Education must approve revisions to the final budget and ensure it will not exceed the level 
of appropriation for each fund as established by temporary budget or supplemental appropriation, 
according to law. The budget is updated and reported to the superintendent and Board of Education as 
needed. 
 
The following is the budget development process for all funds operated on an overall budget basis (Bond 
Funds and Casualty Flood Insurance Recovery Fund). Based on available bonding capacity, the 
superintendent and staff prepare a list of projects determined by the needs within the District and with 
available monies. This list, once approved by the Board of Education, becomes the resolution that is then 
presented to the voters in the District. Oklahoma laws allow schools to be indebted to a maximum of 
110% of the net assessed valuation of the District. 
 
The following is the budget administration and management process. Each fund has a budget that is 
assigned by cost center. This budget is administered by a designee authorized by the superintendent to 
monitor and control the budget in compliance with Board of Education policies and state law. 
 
Budget expenditures are monitored through the financial management system, which will not allow 
expenditures to exceed the appropriated budget. The District’s superintendent or designee may transfer 
an unexpended and unencumbered appropriation from one account to another within the same fund. 
Purchase orders are submitted to the Board of Education for approval of payment. 
 
The budgets for the School Activity Fund or the Gifts and Endowments Fund are not approved. 
 
Encumbrances: Encumbrances represent commitments related to unperformed contracts for goods 
and/or services. Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other 
commitments for the expenditure of resources are recorded to reserve that portion of the applicable 
appropriation, is utilized in the governmental funds. Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are included 
in the “actual” amounts shown as expended during the year for the budgetary presentation but are 
excluded from the fund balances in the governmental fund financial statements, as they do not constitute 
expenditures or liabilities because the commitments will be honored during the subsequent year. 
 
Revenues: Revenues, except for federal revenues, are recorded on a cash basis and include deposits to 
District accounts from the first day through the last day of the fiscal year regardless of when they were 
actually earned. Federal revenues are recognized for any prior year April through June 30 collections 
deferred and for any collections received July 1 through March 31 of the current year. Any federal cash 
collections received April 1 through June 30 are deferred into the subsequent year. 
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Combining Balance Sheet—Nonmajor Governmental Funds
June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

School Student Gifts and Casualty Flood
Building Nutrition Activity Endowments 2007 Insurance 2016

Fund Services Fund Fund Bond Funds Recovery Fund Bond Funds Total
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,112  $            12,561  $          2,805  $            26  $                 4,761  $            4,992  $            51,600  $          82,857  $          
Receivables:

Delinquent/protested property taxes, 
net of allowance 887                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    887                   

Property taxes receivable—succeeding year
net of allowance 13,823              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    13,823              

Due from other governments 203                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    203                   
Other, net of allowance 250                   19                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    269                   

Inventories -                    304                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    304                   
Total assets 21,275  $          12,884  $          2,805  $            26  $                 4,761  $            4,992  $            51,600  $          98,343  $          

Liabilities
Warrants payable 195  $               104  $               58  $                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  357  $               
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 430                   1,498                23                     -                    386                   -                    2,278                4,615                

Total liabilities 625                   1,602                81                     -                    386                   -                    2,278                4,972                

Deferred inflows of resources
Unavailable revenue—delinquent/protested

property taxes 887                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    887                   
Unavailable revenue—property taxes—

succeeding year 13,823              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    13,823              
Unavailable revenue—due from other governments 419                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    419                   

Total deferred inflows of resources 15,129              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    15,129              

Fund balances
Nonspendable -                    304                   -                    25                     -                    -                    -                    329                   
Restricted 5,521                10,978              2,724                -                    4,375                -                    49,322              72,920              
Committed -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    4,634                -                    4,634                
Assigned -                    -                    -                    1                       -                    358                   -                    359                   

Total fund balances 5,521                11,282              2,724                26                     4,375                4,992                49,322              78,242              

Total liabilities, deferred inflows 
of resources, and fund balances 21,275  $          12,884  $          2,805  $            26  $                 4,761  $            4,992  $            51,600  $          98,343  $          

Special Revenue Funds Capital Project Funds
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances—
Nonmajor Governmental Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

School Student Gifts and Casualty Flood

Building Nutrition Activity Endowments 2007 Insurance 2016
Fund Services Fund Fund Bond Funds Recovery Fund Bond Funds Total

Revenues:
Local sources 14,542  $          1,078  $            2,423  $            -$                  254  $               -$                  2,014  $            20,311  $          
State sources 603                   972                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,575                
Federal sources 934                   23,331              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    24,265              
Other sources -                    -                    23                     -                    -                    -                    -                    23                     

Total revenues 16,079              25,381              2,446                -                    254                   -                    2,014                46,174              

Expenditures:
Current:

Instruction -                    -                    39                     -                    -                    -                    72                     111                   
Support services 12,990              -                    1,534                -                    18                     -                    1,244                15,786              
Noninstructional -                    23,739              531                   -                    -                    -                    -                    24,270              
Facilities acquisition and constructions 27                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    27                     
Other outlays -                    -                    212                   -                    -                    -                    -                    212                   

Capital outlay
Instruction -                    -                    23                     -                    -                    -                    7                       30                     
Support services 1,689                -                    135                   -                    60                     -                    11,708              13,592              
Noninstructional -                    976                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    976                   
Facilities acquisition and constructions 2,805                290                   -                    -                    6,443                -                    15,507              25,045              

Total expenditures 17,511              25,005              2,474                -                    6,521                -                    28,538              80,049              

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (1,432)               376                   (28)                    -                    (6,267)               -                    (26,524)             (33,875)             

Other financing sources:
Proceeds from bond issuance -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    8,000                8,000                
Insurance recoveries -                    -                    5                       -                    -                    -                    -                    5                       

Total other financing sources -                    -                    5                       -                    -                    -                    8,000                8,005                

Net change in fund balances (1,432)               376                   (23)                    -                    (6,267)               -                    (18,524)             (25,870)             

Fund balances, beginning of year 6,953                10,906              2,747                26                     10,642              4,992                67,846              104,112            

Fund balances, end of year 5,521  $            11,282  $          2,724  $            26  $                 4,375  $            4,992  $            49,322  $          78,242  $          

Special Revenue Funds
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)—2007 Bond Funds 
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Variance
with Final
Budget
Over

Original Final Actual (Under)
Revenues:

Local sources 6  $                      6  $                     254  $                      248  $                         
Total revenues 6                          6                         254                          248                             

Expenditures:
Support services 385                      385                     32                            (353)                           
Facilities, acquisition, and construction services 16,335                 16,335                7,239                       (9,096)                        

16,720                 16,720                7,271                       (9,449)                        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (16,714)                (16,714)               (7,017)                      9,697                          

Other financing sources, prior year lapsed
appropriations 52                        52                       148                          96                               

Net change in fund balances (16,662)                (16,662)               (6,869)                      9,793                          

Fund balances, beginning of year 16,662                 16,662                7,275                       (9,387)                        

Fund balances, end of year -$                     -$                    406  $                      406  $                         

Budgeted Amounts
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)—Debt Service Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Variance
with Final
Budget
Over

Original Final Actual (Under)
Revenues:

Local sources 44,950  $             44,950  $            47,221  $                 2,271  $                      
Nonrevenue receipts 315                      315                     1,431                       1,116                          

Total revenues 45,265                 45,265                48,652                     3,387                          

Expenditures:
Other 54,298                 54,298                49,953                     (4,345)                        

54,298                 54,298                49,953                     (4,345)                        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (9,033)                  (9,033)                 (1,301)                      7,732                          

Net change in fund balances (9,033)                  (9,033)                 (1,301)                      7,732                          

Fund balances, beginning of year 45,169                 45,169                72,762                     27,593                        

Fund balances, end of year 36,136  $             36,136  $            71,461  $                 35,325  $                    

Budgeted Amounts
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)—Building Fund 
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Variance
with Final
Budget
Over

Original Final Actual (Under)
Revenues:

Local sources 12,965  $             12,965  $            14,504  $                 1,539  $                      
State sources 827                      827                     -                           (827)                           

Federal sources 5,570                   5,570                  934                          (4,636)                        

Total revenues 19,362                 19,362                15,438                     (3,924)                        

Expenditures:
Support services 13,271                 13,271                14,431                     1,160                          
Facilities, acquisition, and construction services 6,662                   6,662                  1,983                       (4,679)                        

Total expenditures 19,933                 19,933                16,414                     (3,519)                        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (571)                     (571)                    (976)                         (405)                           

Other financing sources, prior year lapsed
appropriations 365                      365                     1,696                       1,331                          

Net change in fund balances (206)                     (206)                    720                          926                             

Fund balances, beginning of year 2,928                   2,928                  2,837                       (91)                             

Fund balances, end of year 2,722  $               2,722  $              3,557  $                   835  $                         

Budgeted Amounts
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)—School Nutrition Services Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Variance
with Final
Budget
Over

Original Final Actual (Under)
Revenues:

Local sources 260  $                  260  $                 1,065  $                   805  $                         
State sources 2,539                    2,539                   169                          (2,370)                        
Federal sources 24,679                 24,679                21,379                     (3,300)                        

Total revenues 27,478                 27,478                22,613                     (4,865)                        

Expenditures:
Support services 410                      410                     -                           (410)                           
Noninstructional 26,993                 26,993                23,731                     (3,262)                        
Facilities, acquisition, and construction services 230                      230                     607                          377                             

27,633                 27,633                24,338                     (3,295)                        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (155)                     (155)                    (1,725)                      (1,570)                        

Other financing sources, prior year lapsed
appropriations 774                      774                     2,637                       1,863                          

Net change in fund balances 619                      619                     912                          293                             

Fund balances, beginning of year 8,344                   8,344                  7,560                       (784)                           

Fund balances, end of year 8,963  $               8,963  $              8,472  $                   (491)  $                       

Budgeted Amounts
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)—Casualty Flood Insurance Recovery Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Variance
with Final
Budget
Over

Original Final Actual (Under)
Revenues:

Local sources -$                     -$                    -$                         -$                           
Total revenues -                       -                      -                           -                             

Expenditures:
Support services 2,495                   2,495                  -                           (2,495)                        
Facilities, acquisition, and construction services 2,496                   2,496                  -                           (2,496)                        

4,991                   4,991                  -                           (4,991)                        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (4,991)                  (4,991)                 -                           4,991                          

Net change in fund balances (4,991)                  (4,991)                 -                           4,991                          

Fund balances, beginning of year 4,991                   4,991                  4,992                       1                                 

Fund balances, end of year -$                     -$                    4,992  $                   4,992  $                      

Budgeted Amounts
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)—2016 Bond Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Variance
with Final
Budget
Over

Original Final Actual (Under)
Revenues:

Local sources 90  $                    90  $                   2,014  $                   1,924  $                      
Nonrevenue receipts 8,000                   8,000                  8,000                       -                             

Total revenues 8,090                   8,090                  10,014                     1,924                          

Expenditures:
Instruction 1,806                   1,806                  93                            (1,713)                        

Support services 2,401                   2,401                  17,040                     14,639                        

Facilities, acquisition, and construction services 5,801                   5,801                  8,641                       2,840                          
10,008                 10,008                25,774                     15,766                        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (1,918)                  (1,918)                 (15,760)                    (13,842)                      

Other financing sources, prior year lapsed
appropriations 375                      375                     1,404                       1,029                          

Net change in fund balances (1,543)                  (1,543)                 (14,356)                    (12,813)                      

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,543                   1,543                  50,324                     48,781                        

Fund balances, end of year -$                     -$                    35,968  $                 35,968  $                    

Budgeted Amounts
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)—2022 Bond Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Variance
with Final
Budget
Over

Original Final Actual (Under)
Revenues:

Local sources -$                     -$                    1,680  $                   1,680  $                      
Nonrevenue receipts -                       -                      118,000                   118,000                      

Total revenues -                       -                      119,680                   119,680                      

Expenditures:
Instruction -                       -                      4,382                       4,382                          

Support services -                       -                      659                          659                             

Facilities, acquisition, and construction services -                       -                      47,898                     47,898                        
-                       -                      52,939                     52,939                        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures -                       -                      66,741                     66,741                        

Net change in fund balances -                       -                      66,741                     66,741                        

Fund balances, beginning of year -                       -                      -                           -                             

Fund balances, end of year -$                     -$                    66,741  $                 66,741  $                    

Budgeted Amounts
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Schedule of Surety Bonds
Year Ended June 30, 2023

The District provides the following surety bonds, compliant with 70 Oklahoma Statute §5-116a and §5-129 (E)
requirements for any Superintendent or financial officer or other relevant employee of the school
district who has supervision of or authority to expend school district funds. The District had the 
following Surety Bonds for fiscal year 2023:

Position/Description Bond # Amount

Treasurer LSF041268/1597454 1,000,000  $               
Assistant Treasurer LSF041268/1597454 1,000,000                   
Director of Purchasing LSF041268/1597454 750,000                      
Encumbrance Clerk/Chief Financial Officer LSF041268/1597454 500,000                      
Superintendent LSF041268/1597454 500,000                      
Treasurer Clerk LSF041268/1597454 25,000                        
Minute Clerk & Board Clerk LSF041268/1597454 10,000                        

Activity Fund Custodian - Administration 25,000                        
Activity Fund Custodian - High Schools 25,000                        
Activity Fund Custodian - Middle Schools 10,000                        
Activity Fund Custodian - Elementary Schools 2,500                          
Financial/Principal Secretary 2,500                          

Effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023
Insurance Carrier:  Ohio Casualty

District Officers

Activity Funds
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Charter School Membership
Year Ended June 30, 2023

Charter school membership for the year ended June 30, 2023 was as follows:

Membership

Harding Charter Preparatory High School  936                      
John W. Rex Charter Elementary School  727                      
KIPP Reach College Preparatory  435                      
Stanley Hupfeld Academy at Western Village  299                      
Western Gateway Elementary School  230                      

Total  2,627                   
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Enterprise School Membership
Year Ended June 30, 2023

Enterprise school membership for the year ended June 30, 2023 was as follows:

Enterprise School Membership

Belle Isle Enterprise Middle School  474                      
Mary Golda Ross Enterprise Elementary School  823                      
John Marshall Enterprise Middle School  632                      
John Marshall Enterprise High School  833                      

Total  2,762                   
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

Schedule of MAPS Sales Tax Funded Transfers and Classification 
Year Ended June 30, 2023

A schedule of MAPS sales tax funded transfers and classification is reported as follows (in thousands):

Description Value

Total Transferred FY 2023 189  $                 
Total Transferred FY 2005 - FY 2022 372,235              
Total Transferred through June 30, 2023 372,424  $          

Total Technology 23,852  $            
Total Other Construction/FFE etc. 348,460              
Total Transportation 112                     

372,424  $          
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Independent School District No. 89 of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
also known as the Oklahoma City Public Schools

School Activity Fund—State Regulatory Basis
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

Revenues:
Local sources 2,428  $              
Nonrevenue receipts 23                       

Total revenues 2,451                  

Expenditures:
Instruction 61                       
Support services 1,680                  
Noninstructional 534                     
Other 213                     

Total expenditures 2,488                  

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (37)                      

Other financing sources, prior year lapsed
appropriations 31                       

Net change in fund balances (6)                        

Fund balances, beginning of year 2,688                  

Fund balances, end of year 2,682  $              

 
 

 


